MINUTES - REGULAR MEETING
October 14, 2020

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE BOROUGH COUNCII, MEETING SCHEDULED
FOR OCTOBER 14, 2020 WILL BE A VIRTUAL MEETING; THE MEETING WILL
COMMENCE AT 7:00 PM. PLEASE USE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION, INCLUDING
THE PASSCODE SHOWN BELOW, TO LOG IN TO THE MEETING:

Taopic: Council Regular Meeting
Time: Oct 14, 2020 07:00 PM Eastern Time {US and Canada)

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.z00m.us/i/82328564557

ID: 823 2956 4557

Oe ta d
+13126266799,823295645574# US (Chicago)
+16468769923,82329564557# US (New York)

Diai by your location
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 646 876 9923 US (New York)
Meeting ID: 823 2956 4557

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.usfu/kcHn6C5FEU

The Virtual Regular Meeting of the Borough of Sea Girt Council was called to order by Mayor
Farrell at 7:00 PM on Wednesday, October 14, 2020, Mayor Farrell asked for a moment of silence, after
which he led those participating in the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Clerk read the Compliance Statement: This meeting is called pursuant to the provisions of
the Open Public Meetings Act, C.231, P.1..1975: adequate notice of this meeting has been given by
posting a notice on the Borough’s website and official bulletin board and by transmitting a copy of the
Notice to the Borough’s two official newspapers, The Asbury Park Press and The Coast Star as required
by law.,

1. ROLL CALL:

Present Absent
Mayor Farrell X
Councilman Clemmensen
Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Council President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthany

K| X i ([xx

2. CONSENT AGENDA - Resolution No. 176-2020: UPON MOTION of Councilman
Clemmensen, seconded by Councilman Mastrorilli, carried, that the following resolutions be and
the same is hersby adopted:

Councilwoman Anthony thanked The Sea Girt Conservancy for sponsoring the upcoming event at
Edgemere Park, stating that the event is scheduled from 12:00 pm - 2:00 pmy; there will be a
petting zoo, pony rides, informational sessions presented by Mike Matthews, Due to COVID19
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limitations, no refreshments will be supplied; social distancing and masks will be required. There
will also be a free concert from 3:00 pm — 4:00 pm at the Library Plaza sponsored by Sea Girt
Recreation. Due to COVID19 limitations, social distancing and masks will be required

o Approve\()ctober 24 events:

»  Sponsored by Sea Girt Conservancy — Edgemere Park Community Day (Noon —
2 PM);

, WHEREAS, the Sea Girt Conservancy has offered to sponsor an event for Borough residents
only on October 24, 2020: Edgemere Park Community Day from Noon to 2:00 PM with petting zoo and
pony rides for children supplied by Ponies for Parties.

WHEREAS, the cost of the event will be covered by Sea Girt Conservancy and Certificates of
Insurance naming the Borough of Sea Girt as an additional insured will be required from Sea Girt
Conservancy and the participating vendor, and must be received nof later than October 20, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, given the recent uptick in COVID19 cases in Monmouth County, the organizers
agree to limit participation to Sea Girt residents only and to comply with COVID19 limitations on
outdoor gatherings and social distancing requirements as promulgated by the State of New Jersey.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the offer of Sea Girt Conservancy to sponsor
the Edgemere Park Community Day at no cost to the Borough be and the same is hereby accepted, subject
to the provision of Certificates of Insurance naming the Borough as an additional insured from Sea Girt
Conservancy and the participating vendor not later than October 20, 2020, limiting the event to Sea Girt
residents only and acknowledgement of COVID19 limitations on outdoor gatherings and the inclusion of
social distahcing requirements as promulgated by the State of New Jersey..

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be supp]jed to Sea
Girt Conservangcy for its information.

= Sponsored by Sea Girt Recreation, Concert at Library Plaza (3 —4 PM)

WHEREAS, the Sca Girt Recreation Commission has offered to sponsor an event for Borough
residents only on October 24, 2020: a concert at Library Plaza from 3:00 to 4:00 PM performed by
Motton’s Music, LLC t/a Sentimental Journey Big Band; and,

WHEREAS, although costs of the event will be covered through donations to Sea Girt
Recreation and Sea Girt Recreation will cover any excess costs, a Certificate of ITnsurance naming the
Borough of Sea Girt as an additional insured will be required from the participating vendor, and must be

“received not later than October 20, 2020; and,” ' R T o

WHEREAS, given the recent uptick in COVID19 cases in Monmouth County, the organizers
agree to limit participation to. Sea Girt residents only and to comply with COVID19 limitations on
outdoor gatherings and social distancing requirements as promulgated by the State of New Jersey.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the offer of Sea Girt Recreation to sponsor the
event as identified above at no cost to the Borough be and the same is hereby aceepted, subject to the
provision of a Certificate of Insurance naming the Borough as an additional insured from the vendor not
later than October 20, 2020, limiting the event to Sea Girt residents only and acknowledgement of
COVIDI19 limitations on outdoor gatherings and the inclusion of social distancing requirements as
promulgated by the State of New Jersey.,
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be supplied to Sea
(rirt Recreation for its information.

Recorded Vote:

Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Councilman Clemmensen X
Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Council President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthony

MK x

5. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON ANY CONSENT AGENDA ITEM: There were no
comments from the public present.

6. MINUTES
Resolution No. 177-2020: Approve Minutes, Septqmber 23, 2020 Regular Meeting - Virtual
UPON MOTION of Councilman Clemmensen, seconded by Council President Fetzer, carried,
that the Minutes of the Virtual Regular Meeting held September 23, 2020 be and the same are hereby

approved.

Recorded Vote:

Ayes Nays Absent Abstain

Councilman Clemmehsen X
Councliman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Council President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthony

A b A

7. OPEN DISCUSSION

Councilwoman Anthony thanked the Buildings and Grounds Committee and Mrs. Carafa for their
efforts as she reported on the results of the study to determine the feasibility of expanding/improving the
Municipal Building prepared by Cornerstone Architectural Group (report excerpt is attached to the end of
these Minutes).

Councilman Mastrorilli commented even if a new building is constructed, the Borough needs to
address existing infrastructure deficiencies,

Councilwoman Giegerich commented that the Library staff and volunteers are doing a fantastic
job with all the programs offered and they deserve the space to accommodate the needs of the
community; leaving the Monmouth County Library will allow more funds for improvements.

Mayor Farrell commented that financing is available at the lowest interest rate in years, noting
that the Borough’s; recent BAN bid came in at 43 basis points; long term financing is available at very
reasonable rates. He also noted this is the time to borrow; we have low levels of debt; the decision doesn’t
need to be immediate; a multi-purpose room will benefit the community; the annual cost of operating the
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Library after the first year is approximately 250K to 300X he recommends having a meeting to discuss
the numbers; he further added the Borough is in very good financial shape.

Councilman Mastrorilli commented that while interest rates are low, construction costs are
higher; the State situation is unknown and we don’t know how the tax situation will change; he noted
sutplus sheuld be used on existing infrastructure repairs rather than raising taxes.

Councilwoman Anthony commented there are options available; we should move eautiously
keeping finances in mind; wants to provide upgrades to Library, Fire, Police and Municipal Building. The
Building and Grounds Cornmittee recommends improvements to the Library be segregated from the
construction of a new Municipal Complex,

Council President Fetzer thanked Councilwoman Anthony for spear-heading the study of the
existing Municipal Building; he looks forward to reviewing all available options.

Councilman Clemmensen commented that he was present at Cornerstone’s presentation which
was thorough and complete. He stated that he was asked why adding a second story over the Police
Department hasn’t been considered; he noted that the current structure cannot support a second story. He
also thanked the committee for their efforts.

Councilwoman Giegerich addressed comments made by the Mayor at the last meeting regarding
Mrs. Carafa leaving the Borough; she noted the Personnel Committec has an obligation to keep personnel
matters private; she also commented that the Borough Council had already decided to bifurcate the roles -
of Borough Administrator and Clerk prior to the September 9 meeting at which Mayor Farrell announced
that Mrs. Carafa would be leaving the Borough. Mayor Farrell responded that he was not consulted prior
to the decision of Personnel Committee (to bifurcate the positions of Administrator and Clerk).

8. OLD BUSINESS -
A. Ordinance: public hearing/possible adoption:
1. Ordinance No. 14-2020: The Mayor to read the said Ordinance by Title:

ORDINANCE NO. 14-2020

AN ORDINANCE TO REVISE THE BOROUGH CODE OF SEA GIRT,
CHAPTER XVII, SECTION 17-11 ET SEQ, THAT ESTABLISHED MINIMUM
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS AND CONTROLS FOR
MAJOR DEVELOPMENT, REPLACING IT IN ITS ENTIRETY IN THE
BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT, MONMOUTH COUNTY

Due to the length of Ordinance No. 14-2020 (attached to these Minutes at the end of the
document), the full document is available in the Clerk’s Office and on our website at
WWW.seagirtboro.conl.

Mayor Farrell introduced Borough Engineer, Peter Avakian who summarized the provisions of
the Ordinance for the public, noting that the provisions primarily affect larger developments, so the
impact on the Borough is minimal, however, it is mandated by the State that the Borough adopt the new
regulations. If the Ordinance is adopted tonight, it will be submitted to Monmouth County Steering
Committee, then to the DEP as required.
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Mayor Farrell asked if impervious surface ordinances and dry well ordinances are in line with this
ordinance; Mr. Avakian responded that current Borough ordinance requirements exceed those required by
the new stormwater ordinance.

UPON MOTION of Councilman Clemmensen, seconded by Councilman Mastrorilli, carried,
that the meeting be opened to the public for comments on the said Ordinance only.

Catherine Metcalf, Ocean Avenue, asked if the Ordinance can be read at the meetings at which

~ the public hearing is scheduled; Mrs. Carafa responded that the said ordinance is 23 pages long,
containing graphs and tables that make reading the Ordinance unfeasible at this time. She noted that this
proposed Ordinance is posted on the Borough website; Mrs. Metcalf stated that she would like to see all
proposed ordinances posted on the website in advance of scheduled public hearings.

There were no further comments from the public participating and UPON MOTION of Council
President Fetzer, seconded by Councilman Mastrorilli, carried, the public hearing was closed.

Council President Fetzer thanked Peter Avakian for his comments on the position the DEP has
taking in monitoring and improving ground and stormwater issues.

UPON MOTION of Council President Fetzer, seconded by Councilman Clemmensen, carried,
that the said Ordinance No. 14-2020 be adopted on final reading, directing the Clerk to post and publish
as required by law.

Recorded Vote:

, Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Councilman Clemmensen X
Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Council President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthony

R P o

AY

B. Resolution Ne. -2020: Proposals were requested for the Washington Boulevard/The Plaza
Lamppost Basket Project for 2020-2021; only one complete response was received from By
Design Landscaping, $6,800. Bid received exceeds budgeted amount for this project.

Mrs. Carafa suggested tabling the said Resolution until the 2021 Budget is approved and then re-
submit request for proposals. UPON MOTION of Councilwoman Anthony, seconded by Councilwoman
Giegerich, carried, that the motion to table said Resolution, be and the same is hereby tabled:

Recorded Vote:
Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Councilman Clemmensen X
Councilman Mastrorilli X
Councilman Begley X
Council President Fetzer X
Councilwoman Giegerich X
Councilwoman Anthony X

9. NEW BUSINESS
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A. Ordinance No. 12-2020: Borough Attorney, Raymond Bogan respectfully requested that no
action on the said Ordinance until clarification and confirmation with the DEP that there is
not an issue as it relates to the access plan adopted in 2017,

Coungilman Clemmensen commented he recently became aware of this required access plan
and requested additional time for further review of the proposed Ordinance; when asked how long a
period of review is necessary, Councilman Clemmensen responded that it could be several months,
Based upon the comments, the Administrator advised that if there is no intention to introduce the said
Ordinance in a short time, it would be prudent to take some formal action tonight, noting that if a 7
member of Council moves the Ordinance for introduction and the motion is not seconded, it would “die
on the table” pursuant to Robert’s Rules of Order, This would also be the result if there was no motion
on the request to move the introduction of the Ordinance. The Mayor asked if any member of Council
would make a motion to introduce the Ordinance; there was no motion, so the Ordinance died on the
table,

B. Ordinance No. 15-2020: Council President Fetzer commented there was no need for this
Ordinance; he is not in favor of further restricting residents’ options when it comes to property
improvements. Councilman Mastrorilli stated that he agreed with Council President Fetzer. The
Administrator advised that if there is no intention to introduce the said Ordinance in a short fime, it would
be prudent to take some formal action tonight, noting that if a member of Council moves the Ordinance
for introduction and the motion is not seconded, it would “die on the table” pursuant to Robert’s Rules of
Order. This would also be the result if there was no motion on the request to move the introduction of the
Ordinance. The Mayor asked if any member of Council would make a motion to introduce the Ordinance;
there was no metion, so the Ordinance died on the table,

C. Resolution No. 179-2020: Approve renewal of Beach Concession lease to Josephine
Ferrara, LLC for the 2021 season at the rate of $62,000.

UPON MOTION of Councilman Clemmensen, seconded by Councilwoman Anthony, carried,
that the following Resolution be and the same is hereby adopted:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sea Girt advertised for bidders to operate the Boardwalk
Concession at the Sea Girt Beach on May 28, 2020, with the receipt of bids scheduled for June 9, 2020
for the 2020 season, with option years 2021 and 2022; and, and awarded the bid to operate the concession
to Josephine Ferrara, LLC, Toms River, NI (hereafter “Concessmna]re”) pursuant to Resolution No. 106-
2020 on June 10, 2020; a.nd

WHEREAS, the Concessionaire satisfactorily operated the facility during the term of the 2020
. lease and the Borough has the right to renew for year 2021 based upon the bid specifications and Lease
Agreement at the annual rent in the amount of $62,000.00 for the 2021 season; and,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt
that the Concessionaire be authorized to operate the Boardwalk Concession at the Sea Girt Beach for the
2021 season at the annual rent of $62,000.00,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that, pursuant to the Bid Specifications, the lease to operate the
Boardwalk Concession shall be executed by the principals of Concessionaire within thirty (30) days of the
date of this award and returned to the Municipal Clerk, along with the first lease payment of $5,000.00.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Municipal Clerk be and they are hereby
authorized to execute the lease document pursuant to the Bid Specifications.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be supplied to the
Concessionaire and the Chief Financial Officer for their information.

Recorded Vote:

Ayes Nays Absent Abstain

Councilman Clemmensen X
Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Councll President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councllwoman Anthony

e

D. Resolution No. 180-2020: Declare equipment purchased with Borough funds as no longer
needed for their original purpose; set dates for on-line auction of said equipment.

UPON MOTION of Council President Fetzer, scconded by Councilman Mastrorilli, carried, that
the following Resolution be and the same is hereby adopted:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sea Girt has determined that certain personal property as described on
the attached “Schedule A” is no longer needed for public purposes; and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.8.4.40A:11-36, “Sale or other disposition of petsonal property,” the
governing body may authorize the public sale of municipal owned property no longer needed for public use;
and, :

WHEREAS, said public sale may be held using an on-line platform.,

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Sea Girt, County of
Monmouth that we do hereby declare that the personal property listed in “Schedule A” is surplus and no
longer needed for Borough use., '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Council of the Borough of Sea Girt, County of Monmouth,
that said sale shall be held using an on-line platform and the dates and time of said sale shall be advertised as
required by statute.

© condition ’ location
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Recorded Vote:

Ayes Nays

Absent

Abstain

Councilman Clemmensen

Councilman Mastrorilli

Councilman Begley

Council President Fetzer

Councilwoman Giegerich

Councitwoman Anthony

HE A A A

E. Resolution Nd. 181-2020: Crescent Parkway Tree Planting RFP (3-3.5” diameter Bloodgood

London Plane); four responses were received: -

UPON MOTION of Councilwoman Anthony, seconded by Councilman Mastrorilli, carried, that

the following Resolution be and the same is hereby adopted:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sea Girt Council issued a request for proposal to plant nine (9)
Platanus X acerfolia “Bloodgood” with minimum 3™ to 3.5 caliper diameter at breast height for planting
between 219 and 233 Crescent Parkway on September 28, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, four responses were received by the date required:

8
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VENDOR AMOUNT
Environmental Landscaping Design, Wall Township, NJ _ $ 6,825.00
East Coast Land Care, Inc., Point Pleasant, NJ No bid
By Design Landscaping, Lakewood, NI Non-responsive proposal
L.B. Forcellati & Sons Non-responsive proposal

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Borough Council accepts the proposal of
Environmental Landscaping Design to supply nine (9) Platanus X acerfolia “Bloodgood” with minimum
3”10 3.5” caliper diameter at breast height for planting between 219 and 233 Crescent Parkway as soon
as possible.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be supplied to
Environmental Landscaping Design for further action and the Chief Financial Officer for his information.

Recorded Vote:

Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Councilman Clemmansen X
Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Council President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthony

HKix || XX

F. Resolution No. 182-2020: Authorize request to Monmouth County to permit Washington
Boulevard Mid-Block Pedestrian Crosswalk. The Administrator noted that due to required
clearances, the installation of a mid-block crosswalk will result in the loss of 3 parking
spaces on each side of the crosswalk on each side of the street for a total of 12 lost spaces
and will require the creation of one or two additional handicapped ramps on Washington
Boulevard and may result in the loss of one of the handicapped ramps just installed,
depending on the location chosen for the crosswalk.

UPON MOTION of Councilman Clemmensen, seconded by Councilwoman Anthony, carried,
that the following Resolution be and the same is hereby adopted:

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sea Girt Council received a request from the Sea Girt Planning
Board to pursue permission from Monmouth County to install a mid-block pedestrian crosswalk on
Washington Boulevard between Fifth Avenue and the Plaza; and,

WHEREAS, Council has been advised that locating a mid-block pedestrian crosswalk on
Washington Boulevard will result in the loss of 12 parking space’s due to clearance requirements in the
business district; and,

WHEREAS, by consensus, Borough Council Members agreed that the loss of so much parking
would be detrimental to the business district and decided to seek additional information from stakeholders
on the background of said request before contacting Monmouth County officials.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Clerk-Administrator be and she is
authorized to work with the Borough Engineer to explore options and report back to Council.
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BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution shall be supplied to the
Borough Engineer for further action as necessary and the Chief Financial Officer for his information.

Recorded Vote:

Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Councilman Clammensen X
Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Beglay
Council President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthony

Ak Ao P

G. Resolution No 183-2020: Authorize Payment No. 2 to Jo-Med Contracting, Elizabeth, NJ in
the amount of $27,024.11 for the Project known as Carriage Way Water System
Improvements.

UPON MOTION of Council President Fetzer, seconded by Councilman Clemmensen, carried
that the following Resolution be and the same is hereby adopted:

3

\

WHEREAS, the Borough of Sea Girt awarded a contract in the amount of $295,625.25 to Jo-
Med Contracting Corp., Elizabeth, NJ for the Project known as Carriage Way Water System
Improvements on April 15, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, Payment Request No. 1 in the amount of $168,807.50 less retainage of $3,376.15,
for a net total of $165,431.35 was approved for payment on August 12, 2020; and,

WHEREAS, the Conltractor submitted a requiest for Payment No. 2 in the amount of $27,024.11
on September 30, 2020 that has been reviewed by the Borough Engineer and found to be correct.

NOW, THERFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the Borough of Sea Girt that
Payment No. 2 in the amount of $27,024.11 be and the same is hereby approved. '

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution shall be supplied to:

1. Jo-Med Contracting Corp., Elizabeth, NJ
2. Peter R. Avakian, Borough Engineer

Recorded Vote:

_ _ _ Ayes Nays ~ Absent | Abstain
Councilman Clemmensen X
Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Council President Fetzer
Councllwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthony

D ol e

10. ADMINISTRATOR REPORTS

A. Public Works Updates:

10
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Leaf Pick-Up begins October 19" through December 15™, 2020, inclusive; please do not
mix grass, flowers, branches or other debris with the leaves; do not place piles of leaves
within 15 feet of a storm drain or the intersection of Rt. 71; no leaves permitted on Rt. 71.
Monday, October 19" is the last scheduled bulk pick-up day of the year.

B. Clean Ocean Action Fall Beach Sweeps will be held on October 24™ beginning at 9:00 AM;
meet at the Pavilion on Beacon Blvd. Please wear hats and hard-soled shoes; bring gloves;
sunscreen; practice social distancing and wear masks.

C. Coronavirus Update:
Outdoor dining has been in effect since late June; 2 complaint(s) were received during the

period September 20 through October 12, 2020;

D. Election Day 2020: November 3, 2020, Reminder that the 2020 Election voting will
primarily be through mail-in-ballots. The County Clerk advised that she began mailing these
ballots to all active registered voters on or about October 5 and ballots should have received
by October 10, 2020; if you have not received your mail-in ballot yet, please contact the
County Clerk’s Office at 732.431.7790 ;

There will be “drop boxes” placed at various locations in the County for those voters

choosing not to return the mail-in ballot through the USPS; the two drop-box locations
closest to the Borough are the Wall Township Municipal Building, 2700 Allaire Road or
the Belmar Municipal Building, 601 Main Street;

Those choosing not to return the mail-in ballot may vote provisionally (i.e., on a paper
ballot) at the Borough’s polling location; note that provisional ballots will be counted
after all mail-in ballots are counied.

Machine voting will be limited to those certifying a disability that prevents them from
completing a paper ballot.

In addition to information included here and posted on the Borough’s website, the County
Clerk has a full webpage that covers all information relating to the election process, as well as
video tutorials and FAQs: https://www.monmouthcountyvotes.comy/elections/general-
election.

E. Sea Girt SK scheduled for October 17 beginning at approximately 8:00 AM; allow exira

time for fravel due to presence of runners on Borough streets

1. QPAREPORT (of activity since previous Council Meeting):

» The Borough continues to purchase necessary personal protective equipment for our

employees including masks, gloves, building and equipment sanitizers and other equipment
from various vendors fo ensure their safety during this on-going erisis.

Fall Tree Planting per Shade Tree Commission protocol, Environmental Landscaping
Design, LLC, $3,542.00

12. COUNCIL REPORTS:

Councilman Clemmensen reported as follows:

11
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* Garden trash pickup is October 15™; final bulk pick up of the year is October 19™ there
will be no garden pickup on October 19™ because of bulk pickup; next scheduled garden
after bulk pick-up is October 26™,

¢ Beach — thanked everyone involved in keeping them safe and healthy; Jim Freda and Tim
Harmon did a fantastic job adjusting to executive orders; he also thanked Mrs. Carafa,
Chief Davenport, Captain Macko and the Beach Committee; stated that there are
improvements needed for 2021 such as to increase daily capacity by closely monitoring
badge sales.

* Police — thanked Chief and Captain for their forward thinking and attention to details, not
in their stellar efforts through this pandemic.

Councilman Mastrorilli reported as follows:

¢ Thanked the Committee, residents and Fire Department who came out to help with the
west side walking/bike path clean up, noting that there will be a formal presentation soon;

» Haunted car ride will take place in Crescent Park; reservations necessary and the event is
for residents only; please bring non-perishable item for local foodbank.

Councilman Begley reported as follows: )

o Thanked everyone for their efforts this summer;
Finance Committee - reviewed operations through September 30"; the Borough is in
good financial condition;

* Public Safety Committee — looking for comments from the public as we move forward,

Councilwoman Amthony reported as follows:

» Please refer to our website for information on Cornerstone Architecture Plans and
referendum information; 2

¢ Streetscape Plan is being revised; final will be submitted soon;
Manasquan First Aid will present at the October 28" meeting with ideas on staffing
improvements;

o Thanked DPW for all their efforts.

Councilwoman Giegerich reported as follows:

* Seca Girt Library has been planning for withdrawal from the Monmouth County Library
System; :

» Board of Education meeting is on October 22; please support the PTO Thanksgiving pie
sale; October 15™ is a fundraiser at Spring Lake Pizza, 11am — 9pm, please use the code
SGES when ordering; -

Council President Fetzer reported there was a Water Committee meeting last week and the water
plant is in good shape;
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Mayor Farrell reported as follows:

s SMRSA - force main break in Manasquan which will have to be addressed;
increase of 2.5%;
s Thanked Police, Fire, Beach Department and Borough employees for a great year,

13. Resolution No. 184-2020: Payment of bills

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt that the bills be paid as
appearing on the attached Bill List dated October 9, 2020 in the totals as follows:

CURRENT FUND $ 164,814.34
WATER/SEWER OPERATING FUND $  24,968.55
BEACH OPERATING FUND $ 9,262.56
TRUST FUND $ 6,914.50
RECREATION TRUST FUND $ 8,184.02
DOG TRUST FUND $ 3.60
GENERAL CAPITAL $ 48,894,135
WATER CAPITAL $ 36,426.61
Recorded Vote:
Ayes Nays Absent Abstain
Councilman Clemmensen X

Councilman Mastrorilli
Councilman Begley
Council President Fetzer
Councilwoman Giegerich
Councilwoman Anthony

bl el e

14.  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION ON ANY SUBJECT (Comments limited to 7 minutes)

Mrs, Hillman, Chicago Boulevard, thanked Councilwoman Giegerich, Councilwoman Anthony
and Councilman Mastrorilli for their efforts and stated that she hopes residents will support the
referendum; she doesn’t understand why municipal offices would not be located near the Library, as it
would be a welcome addifion to the Library facility.

Catherine Metcalf, Ocean Avenue, asked if the Public Safety Committee can update the status of

the First Avenue loading zone; Councilman Begley responded the Borough authorized the Borough

~ Attorney to contact Monmouth County regarding options for use of First Avenue; he noted that the Public

Safety Committee had no other updates; Borough Attorney Ray Bogan noted we have coordinated with
The Parker House and are pursning the option with the County to determine if First Avenue is a viable
alternative location for a loading zone.

Sharon Kregg, Brooklyn Boulevard, commented that the proposal for using First Avenue as a
loading zone is a terrible idea, due to existing traffic conditions in the area. She stated that she fully
supports the Library and favors the Municipal Referendum; she seeks guidance on Referendom ballot
question. Mayor Farrell responded the Borough expects that there will for higher costs for the first year
transition, then library budget will decrease and there will be funds available to pay debt service for the
Library addition, neting again that interest rates are very low right now; he would like to put together a
plan and announce after the referendum. She further commented that she would like to sce safety signs
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and reduced speed limit to 10 or 15 mph throughout the Borough. She thanked Councilwoman Anthony
for her efforts with Edgemere Park; she wants to see removal of invasive grasses near Edgemere Park and
the south side of the Library.

Aimee Haag, Baltimore Boulevard, commented that the Administrator Report showed zero
complaints on outdoor dining and for the record, there have been two complaints. The Administrator
responded that there were no reports to her regarding violations of the outdoor dining requirements.

Ann Britt, Seaside Place, asked if there was a plan for a crosswalk at Washington Boulevard and
Second Avenue; Mayor Farrell responded not for Second Avenue (due to sight line issues).. She also
asked for an explanation of the process is to be placed on the ballot; Mrs. Carafa advised her to contact
cither the Sea Girt Republican or Democrat Party Chairperson.

Alan Zakin, 316 Baltimore Boulevard, thanked council for their hard work; he suggested voting
early and bringing the ballot to a local drop box; provisional ballots will be counted last.

There being no further comments, the comment period was closed. There being no further
business, and UPON MOTION of Council President Fetzer, seconded by Councilman Mastrorilli,
carried, that the meeting be finally and immediately adjourned at 8:45 PM.

%ﬁﬂd’f}ll& @ C@c&/{d/ay

LORRAINE P. CARAFA, RMC, Municipal Clerk
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20-00633 07/06/20 00330

Recuit training SLEO X

Open

300.600

October 9, 2020 BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT Page No: 1
02:49 M Bi1] List By 7.0, Number
P.0. Type: All Open: N Paidi N void: N
Range: First 1o Last Revd: Y Held: Y Aprv: N
Format: Condensed Bid: Y State: Y other: v Exempt: Y
PO# PO Date Vendor PO Description Status.  Amount  Void Amount PO Type
19-00818 07/31/19 SUPERTOR Superior Driving School Class B CDL training Qpen 1,000.00 0.00 8
19-01144 12/26/19 01149  MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS IKC Pagers/Accassories Open 125,00 0.00
20-00019 01/13/20 00964  A'S GARDEN & HOME CENTER misc Open 14,99 0.00 8
20-00020 01/13/20 00964 - A'S GARDEN & HOME CENTER Misc Open 24.9¢ 0.00 B
20-00022 01/13/20 AmMOL  Apruzzese, McDermott, Mastro 2020 Legal fees Open 165.00 0.00.8
20-00024 01/13/20 00046  AQUATIC SERVICES - E. Runyon Lab Testing Services Open 661.00 0.00 B
20-00026 01/13/20 00774  BOROUGH OF BRIELLE Gasoline Interlocal Open 4,168.11 0.00 8
20-00033 01/13/20 00136  THE COAST STAR Legal Advertising Open 44,10 0.008
20-00034 01713720 00136 THE COAST STAR Planning Brd Advertising Open 28.70 0.00 B
20-00036 01/13/20 DYNOL  Dynamic Testing Services Drug & Alcohol Testing Open 215,00 0.00 B
20-00037 01/13/20 00552  EDWARDS TIRE. (O, Flat Tire Repairs Open 262.90 0.00 8
20-00042 01/13/20 00575 JASPAN HARDWARE Misc _ Open 15.98 0.00 8
20-00044 01/13/20 00016  JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT Electric public Works Open 1,667.00 0.00 8
20-00045 01/13/20 00016  JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT Electric Streat Lights Open 2,118.39 0.00 8
20-00046 01/13/20 00016  JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT Electric Service Library Open 215,55 0.00 8
20-00047 01/13/20 00016  JERSEY CENTRAL POMER & LIGHT Electric Service Paddle Tennis Open 7.29 0.00 B
20-00048 01/13/20 00016  JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT Electric Service water Plant  Open 3,699.37 0.00 B
20-00052 01/13/20 01230 KEPWEL SPRING WATER CO., INC. Bottled Water Open 14.00 .00 B
20-00053 01/13/20 01230 KEPWEL SPRING WATER CO., INC. Bottled water Open 105,35 0.00 B
20-00054 01/13/20 01230  KEPWEL SPRING WATER CO., INC. hbottled Water Open 10.00 0.00 8
20-00055 01/14/20 kek01  The Law 0ffice of Legal Services, Planning Brd  Open 1,666.00 0.00 B
20-00060 01/14/20 mazzA  Mazza Mulch, Inc. Brush Dispesal Open 2,196.00 0.00 B
20-00061 01/14/20 00040  MONMOUTH COUNTY TREASURER Waste & Recycling Disposal  Open 12,468.76 0,00 &
20-00064 01/14/20 01258  NJ American Water Water service to Hydrants Open 92.00 0.00 B
20-00065 01/14/20 01565  MON. CTY. REG. HEALTH COMM, #1 PubTic Health Services Open 9,157.41 0.00 B
20-00070 01/14/20 01942 ONE CALL CONCEPTS Mark-out services Open 175.89 0.00 B
20-00071 01/14/20 00614  Optimusm Beach - Internet, Phone, TV Open 328.81 0.00 B
20-00072 01/14/20 00614  Optimum Water & DPW - Inter, Tv, Phone Open 19,81 0.00 B
20-00073 01/14/20 00614  Optimum Police - TV Services Open 36.43 0.00 8
20-00076 01/14/20 00321  SEABOARD. WELDING SUPPLY, INC. Bottla Gas supplies Open 39,50 0.00 &
20-00079 01/14/20 00889  STATE OF NEW JERSEY Dog License Fees Open 3.60 0.00 8
20-00081 01/14/20 SBSOT  Stewart Business Systems Printer/copier servicing Open 239,41 0.00 8
20-00083 01/14/20 TENNISB Tennis Bockings ScheduTing Services Open 125.00 0.00 8
20-00084 01/14/20 TU01  TransUnion Risk & Alternative Background checks Open 50.00 0.008
20-00087 01/14/20 00096  A.T. THORN & SON Plurbing services open 201,91 0.00 8
20-00089 01/14/20 00888  TREASURER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY Marriage/civil Umion Fees Open 25.00 0.00 B
© 20-00094 01714720 00349 VERIZON WIRELESS ~ ¢ell phones Open 387.21 0.00 B
20-00095 01/14/20 00349  VERTZON WIRELESS 2020 Servicas Qpen 265.64 0.00 B
20-00096 01/14/20 00349  VERYZON WIRELESS 2020 Service Open 573.49 0.00 8
20-00097 01/14/20 00503  MARK WOSZCZAK MECH,CONTS. INC. Water/Sewer taps & repairs  Open 2,500,900 0.00 B
20-00115 01/14/20 00203  Ruderman & Roth, LtC 2020 Legal Services Open 1,980.00 0.00 8
20-00116 01/14/20 LIGHTPAT Cablevision Lightpath, Inc.  phone & Internet Services Open 784.95 0.00 B
20-00143 01/24/20 00007  VERTZON verizon Service Open 135.49 0,00 B
20-00145 01/24/20 00016  JERSEY CENTRAL POWER & LIGHT  Electric Beach Open 602.99 0.00 B
20-00187 02/05/20 00964  A'S GARDEN & HOME CENTER beach Open 37.07 (.60 B
20-00230 02/20/20 SFCBW  Sinn, Fitzsimmons, Cantoli, 2020 Legal services Open 10,480.50 0.00 B
20-00252 02/28/20 oL By Design Landscapes, Inc,  Turf Maintenance & weed contro Open 240.00 0.00 8
20-00265 03/03/20 M H2M Associates, Inc, Engineering Open 5,592.50 0.00 B
20-00486 05/19/20 01625  GRAINGER Handsanitizer & dispenser Open 1,099.32 0.00
MON, CTY. POLICE ACADEMY 0.00




October 9, 2020 BOROUGH CF SEA GIRT page No: 2

02:49 M Bl List By P.O. Number
PO# PO Date Vendor PO Dascription Status  Amount  Void Amount PO Type
20-00667 07/13/20 30-MED  Jo-Med Contracting Corp. Carriage Way water System Imp. Open 27,024.11 0.00 B
20-00671 07/15/20 CORNER ~ Cornerstone Architectural Grp FeasibiTity study Open 12,000.00 0.00 B
20-00696 07/22/20 TAK WATE Tak Waterman Face Bluffs Open 1,000.00 0.00
20-00701 07/22/20 00325  COLLINS SURGICAL, INC. First Ald supplies Open 1,772.57 0.00
20-00708 07/23/20 BUELL  Buell Wetsuits and Surf, Inc, Surf Boards Open 3,875.00 0.00
20-00738 07/29/20 DAFIN  Da-Fin Surfing Products, LLC  Da Finns 0pen 1,421.41 0.00
20-00753 08/06/20 01474  THIS & THAT UNIFORMS Uniforn Open 370.00 0.00
20-00770 08/11/20 SqF NJRC Swim Caps Open 747.00 0.00
20-00788 08/17/20 MDA mMousai Music and Dance LLC  Ukulele & Guitar classes Open 1,677.75 0.00
20-00801 08/19/20 ACS01  Access Credential Systems 10 Card Printer/laminator Open 3,652.90 0.00
20-00806 08/20/20 kek01  The Law Office of Hughes, 2 Seaside B 5, L7  Open 252,00 0.00 8
20-00838 09/02/20 1967  Country Clean Paper Supplies Janitorial supplies Open 266.05 0.00
20-00843 09/03/20 ACTION U Action Uniforn Co. Masks w/logo Open 840.00 0.00
20-00852 09/08/20 00029  SEA BREEZE FORD Chack and repair 44-22 & 44-26 Open 207.00 0.00 8
20-00853 09/08/20 LFOL  Lifeforca UsA, Inc. First Aid/1ife saving Open 303.50 0.00
20-00864 09/1t/20 00392  LEON S. AVAKIAN INC. Revision of Stormwater Ord.  Open 1,395.00 0.00 B
20-00866 09/11/20 COREMAIN Core & Main LP Touch pads Open 3,000.00 0.00
20-00867 09/11/20 1pM01  Jersey Professional Management Recuit BA Open 3,300.00 0.00 8
20-00874 09/17/20 01583  EAGLE POINT GUN/TI Morris &Son Ammo Open 3,964.62 0.00
20-00878 09/17/20 01583  EAGLE POINT GUN/TI Morris &Son Ammo Open 3,384.00 0.00
20-00889 09/21/20 01741  PATRICIA PETERSON Reimbbursement Open 47.93 0.00
20-00890 09/21/20 00080  MON. CTY. POLICE CHIEFS ASSOC. Annual Rapid Deployment Fee  Open 500.00 0.00
20-00891 09/23/20 01741 PATRICTA PETERSON Reimbursement Open 59,95 0.00
20-00894 09/23/20 RAYSCAFE Ray's Cafe Library to go luncheon Open 712.00 0.00
20-00895 09/23/20 Kex01  The Law Office of Reilly, 222 Brooklyn 839, L12 Open 224.00 0.00 B
20-00898 09/25/20 OVERDRIV Over Drive Digital Library  Content and Service plan Open 2,500.00 0.00
20-00899 09/25/20 00057 N TRANSIT CORP, Cccupancy permit P1333-3368-03 Open 216.00 - 0.0
20-00924 09/29/20 COREMAIN Core & Main LP Sensus annual SAAS fee Open 11,917.00 0.00
20-00927 10/01/20 00233  Copy Center Ing, Sherreder o011 Open 42.00 (.00
20-00928 10/01/20 01625  GRAINGER Requisition Request 20-318  Open 85.28 0.00
20-00930 10/01/20 00053 VAN WICKLE AUTO SUPPLY . . Misc Open 53735 . 0.00B
20-00934 10/06/20 00093  MANASQUAN FIRST AID SQUAD 2020 Contribution Open 40,000.,00 0.00
20-00936 10/07/20 00392  LEON S. AVAKIAN INC. Engineering Open 4,270.00 0.00
20-00937 10/07/20 00392  LEON 5. AVAKIAN INC.. Engineering Open 32,841.25 0.00
20-00938 10/08/20 00392  LEON 5. AVAKIAN INC. Engineering Open 6,400.00 0.00
20-00939 10/08/20 00392  LEON 5. AVAKTAN INC. Engineering Open 7,865.00 0.00
20-00940 10/08/20 01931  LORRAINE P. CARAFA Reimbursement Open 275,69 0.00
Total purchase Orders: 87 Total P.0. Line Items: 0 Total List Amount: 245,313.77  Total void Amount: 0.00
State of New Jersey Health Benefits 54,154.56

Total 299,468.33




299,468.33
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*02:49 PM Bil1 List By P.0. Number
Totals by Year-Fund
Fund Description Fund Budgat Revd Budget Held  Budget Total  Revenue Total 6/L Total Total
163,689.34 '
CURRENT FUND  0-01 1400504 ga 0,00 109,534,78 0.00 0,00 109,534.78
WATER OPERATING  0-05 24,968,55 0.00 24,968, 55 0.00 0.00 24,968.55
BEACH OPERATING  0-09 9,262.56 0.00 9,262.56 0.00 0.00 9,262.56
TRUST OTHER 0-25 6,914.50 0.00 6,914.50 0.00 0.00 6,914.50
BOARD QF RECREATI 0-26 §,184.02 0,00 8,184.02 0,00 0.00 §,184.02
DOG LICENSE TRUST 0-32 3.60 0.00 3.60 0.00 0.00 3.60
Year Total: 158,868.01 0.00 158,868.01 0.00 0.00 158,868.01
CURRENT FUND 8-01 1,125.00 0,00 1,125.00 0,00 (.00 1,125.00
GEMERAL CAPITAL (-04 48,894,15 0.00 4§,804,15 0.00 0.00 48,894.15
WATER CAPITAL W-06 36,426.61 0.00 36,426.61 0,00 0.00 36,426.61
Total of Al1 Funds: 245,313.77 0.00 245,313.77 .00 0.00 45,313.77




- ORDINANCE NO. 14-2020
BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT, MONMOUTH COUNTY

AN ORDINANCE TO REVISE THE BOROUGH CODE OF SEA GIRT, CHAPTER XVII,
SECTION 17-11 ET SEQ, THAT ESTABLISHED MINIMUM STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
REQUIREMENTS AND CONTROLS FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT, REPLACING IT IN ITS

ENTIRETY IN THE BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT, MONMOUTH COUNTY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sea Girt as follows:
Section 1. Scope and Purpose:

A,

Policy Statement

Flood control, groundwater recharge, and pollutant reduction shall be achieved through
the use of stormwater management measures, including green infrastructure Best
Management Practices (GI BMPs) and nonstructural stormwater management strategies.
GI BMPs and low impact development (LID) should be utilized to meet the goal of
maintaining natural hydrology to reduce stormwater runoff volume, reduce erosion,
encourage infiltration and groundwater recharge, and reduce pollution. GI BMPs and
LID should be developed based upon physical site conditions and the origin, nature and
the anticipated quantity, or amount, of potential poliutants. Multiple stormwater
management BMPs may be necessary to achieve the established performance standards
for water quality, quantity, and groundwater recharge.

Purpose

The purpose of this ordinance is to establish minimum stormwater management
requirements and controls for “major development,” as defined below in Section I1.

Applicability
1. This otdinance shall be applicable to the following major developments:

a. Non-residential major developments; and,
b. Aspects of residential major developments that are not pre-empted by the
Residential Site Improvement Standards at N.J.A.C, 5:21.

2. This ordinance shall also be applicable to all major developments undertaken by the
Borough of Sea Girt.

Compatibility with Other Permit and Ordinance Requirements

Development approvals issued pursuant to this ordinance are to be considered an integral
part of development approvals and do not relieve the applicant of the responsibility to

“secure required permits or approvals for activities regulated by any other applicable code,

rule, act, or ordinance, In their interpretation and application, the provisions of this
ordinance shall be held to be the minimum requirements for the promotion of the public
health, safety, and general welfare.

This ordinance is not intended to interfere with, abrogate, or annul any other ordinances,
rule or regulation, statute, or other provision of law except that, where any provision of
this ordinance imposes restrictions different from those imposed by any other ordinance,
rule or regulation, or other provision of law, the more restrictive provisions or higher
standards shall control.




Section II. Definitions;

For the purpose of this ordinance, the following terms, phrases, words and their derivations
shall have the meanings stated herein unless their use in the text of this Chapter clearly
demonstrates a different meaning. When not inconsistent with the context, words used in the
present tense include the future, words used in the plural number include the singular
number, and words used in the singular number include the plural number. The word "shall”
is always mandatory and not merely directory. The definitions below are the same as or
based on the corresponding definitions in the Stormwater Management Rules at

NJAC. 7:8-1.2.

“CAFRA Centers, Cores or Nodes” means those arcas with boundaries incorporated by'
reference or revised by the Department in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:7-13.16.

“CAFRA Planning Map” means the map used by the Department to identify the location
of Coastal Planning Areas, CAFRA centers, CAFRA cores, and CAFRA nodes. The

CAFRA Planning Map is available on the Department's Geographic Information System
(GIS).

“Community basin” means an infiftration system, sand filter designed to infiltrate,
standard constructed wetland, or wet pond, established in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:8-
4.2(c)14, that is designed and constructed in accordance with the New Jersey Stormwater
Best Management Practices Manual, or an alternate design, approved in accordance with
N.LA.C. 7:8-5.2(g), for an infiltration system, sand filter designed to infiltrate, standard
constructed wetland, or wet pond and that complies with the requirements of this chapter.

“Compaction” means the increase in soil bulk density.

“Contributory drainage area” means the area from which stormwater runoff drains to a
stormwater management measure, not including the area of the stormwater management
measure itself.

“Core” means a pedestrian-oriented area of commercial and civic uses serving the
surrounding municipality, generally including housing and access to public
transportation.

“County review agency means an agency designated by the County Board of Chosen
Freeholders to review mumc;pal stormwater management plans and 1mplementmg
ordinance(s). The county review agency may either be:

1. A county planning agency or

2. A county water resource association created under N.J.S.A. 58:16A-535.5, if the
ordinance or resolution delegates authority to approve, conditionally approve, or
disapprove ‘municipal stormwater management plans and implementing
ordinances.

“Department” means the Department of Environmental Protection.




“Designated Center” means a State Development and Redevelopment Plan Center as
designated by the State Planning Commission such as urban, regional, town, village, or
hamlet.

“Design engineer” means a person professionally qualified and duly licensed in New
Jersey to perform engineering services that may include, but not necessarily be limited
to, development of project requirements, creation and development of project design and
preparation of drawings and specifications.

“Development” means the division of a parcel of land into two or more parcels, the
construction, reconstruction, conversion, structural alteration, relocation or enlargement
of any building or structure, any mining excavation or landfill, and any use or change in
the vse of any building or other structure, or land or extension of use of land, for which
permission is required under the Municipal Land Use Law, N.J.S.A. 40:55D-1 et seq.

In the case of development of agricultural land, development means: any activity that
requires a State permit, any activity reviewed by the County Agricultural Board (CAB)
and the State Agricultural Development Committee (SADC), and municipal review of
any activity not exempted by the Right to Farm Act, N.J.S.A. 4:1C-1 et seq.

“Digturbance” means the placement or reconstruction of impervious surface or motor
vehicle surface, or exposure and/or movement of soil or bedrock or clearing, cutting, or
removing of vegetation. Milling and repaving is not considered disturbance for the
purposes of this definition.

“Drainage area” means a geographic area within which stormwater, sediments, or
dissolved materials drain to a particular receiving waterbody or to a particular point
along a receiving waterbody. '

“Environmentally constrained area” means the following areas where the physical
alteration of the land is in some way restricted, either through regulation, easement, deed
restriction or ownership such as: wetlands, floodplains, threatened and endangered
species sites or designated habitats, and parks and preserves. Habitats of endangered or
threatened species are identified using the Department's Landscape Project as approved
by the Department's Endangered and Nongame Species Program.

“Environmentally critical area” means an area or feature which is of significant
environmental value, including but not limited to: stream corridors, natural heritage
priority sites, habitats of endangered or threatened species, large areas of contiguous
open space or upland forest, steep slopes, and well head protection and groundwater
. recharge arcas. Habitats of endangered or threatened species are identified using the
Department’s Landscape Project as approved by the Department’s Endangered and
Nongame Species Program.

“Empowerment Neighborhoods™ means neighborhoods designated by the Urban
Coordinating Council “in consultation and conjunction with” the New Jersey
Redevelopment Authority pursuant to N.J.S.A. 55:19-69.




“Erosion” means the detachment and movement of soil or rock fragments by water,
wind, ice, or gravity.

“Green infrastructure” means a stormwater management measure that manages
stormwater close to its source by:

1. Treating stormwater runoff through infiltration into subsoil;
2. Treating stormwater runoff through filtration by vegetation or soil; or
3. Storing stormwater runoff for reuse.

"HUC 14" or "hydrologic unit code 14" means an area within which water drains to a
particular receiving surface water body, also known as a subwatershed, which is
identified by a 14-digit hydrologic unit boundary designation, delineated within New
Jersey by the United States Geological Survey.

“Impervious surface” means a surface that has been covered with a layer of material so
that it is highly resistant to infiltration by water.

“Infiltration” is the process by which water seeps into the soil from precipitation.

“Lead planning agency” means one or more public entities having stormwater
management planning authority designated by the regional stormwater management
planning committee pursuant to NJA.C. 7:8-3.2, that serves as the primary
representative of the committee.

“Major development” means an individual “development,” as well as multiple
developments that individually or collectively result in:

1. The disturbance of one or more acres of land since February 2, 2004;
‘The creation of one-quarter acre or more of “regulated impervious surface” since
February 2, 2004;

3. The creation of one-quarter acre or more of “regulated motor vehicle surface”
since March 2, 2021; or

4. A combination of 2 and 3 above that totals an area of one-quarter acre or more.
The same surface shall not be counted twice when determining if the
combination area equals one-quarter acre or more.

Major development includes all developments that are part of a common plan of
development or sale (for example, phased residential development) that collectively
or individually meet any one or more of paragraphs 1, 2, 3, or 4 above. Projects
undertaken by any government agency that otherwise meet the definition of “major
development” but which do not require approval under the Municipal Land Use Law,
N.LS.A, 40:55D-1 et seq., are alsa considered “major development.”

“Motor vehicle” means land vehicles propelled other than by muscular power, such as
automobiles, motorcycles, autocycles, and low speed vehicles. For the purposes of this
definition, motor vehicle does not include farm equipment, snowmobiles, all-terrain
vehicles, motorized wheelchairs, go-carts, gas buggies, golf carts, ski-slope grooming
machines, or vehicles that run only on rails or tracks.




“Motor vehicle surface” means any pervious or impervious surface that is intended to be
used by “motor vehicles” and/or aircraft, and is directly exposed to precipitation
including, but not limited to, driveways, parking areas, parking garages, roads,
racetracks, and runways.

“Municipality” means any city, borough, town, township, or village.

“New Jersey Stormwater Best Management Practices {BMP) Manual” or “BMP Manual”
means the manual maintained by the Department providing, in part, design
specifications, removal rates, caleulation methods, and soil testing procedures approved
by the Department as being capable of contributing to the achievement of the stormwater
management standards specified in this chapter. The BMP Manual is periodically
amended by the Department as necessary to provide design specifications on additional
best management practices and new information on already included practices reflecting
the best available current information regarding the particular practice and the
Department’s determination as to the ability of that best management practice to
contribute to compliance with the standards contained in this chapter. Alternative
stormwater management measures, removal rates, or calculation methods may be
utilized, subject to any limitations specified in this chapter, provided the design engineer
demonstrates to the municipality, in accordance with Section IV F. of this ordinance and
N.JLAC. 7:8-5.2(g), that the proposed measure and its design will contribute to
achievement of the design and performance standards established by this chapter.

“Node” means an area designated by the State Planning Commission concentrating facilities
and activities which are not organized in a compact form.

“Nutrient” means a chemical element or compound, such as nitrogen or phosphorus,
which is essential to and promotes the development of organisms.

“Person” means any individual, corporation, company, partnership, firm, association,
political subdivision of this State and any state, interstate or Federal agency.

“Pollutant” means any dredged spoil, solid waste, incinerator residue, filter backwash,
sewage, garbage, refuse, oil, grease, sewage sludge, munitions, chemical wastes,
biological materials, medical wastes, radioactive substance (except those regulated under
the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (42 U.S.C. §§ 2011 ef seq.)), thermal waste,
wrecked or discarded equipment, rock, sand, cellar dirt, industrial, municipal,
agricultural, and construction waste or runoff, or other residue discharged directly or-
indirectly to the land, ground waters or surface waters of the State, or to a domestic
treatment works. “Pollutant” includes both hazardous and nonhazardous pollutants.

“Recharge” means the amount of water from precipitation that infiltrates into the
ground and is not evapotranspired.




“Regulated impervious surface” means any of the following, alone or in combination:

—

A net increase of impervious surface;

2. The total area of impervious surface collected by a new stormwater conveyance
system (for the purpose of this definition, a “new stormwater conveyance
system” is a stormwater conveyance system that is constructed where one did not
exist immediately prior to its construction or an existing system for which a new
discharge location is created);

3. The total area of impervious surface proposed to be newly collected by an
existing stormwater conveyance system, and/or

4. The total area of impervious surface collected by an existing stormwater

conveyance system where the capacity of that conveyance system is increased.

“Regulated motor vehicle surface” means any of the following, alone or in combination:

1. The total area of motor vehicle surface that is currently receiving water;

2. A net increase in motor vehicle surface; and/or quality treatment either by
vegetation or soil, by an existing stormwater management measure, or by
treatment at a wastewater treatment plant, where the water quality treatment will
be modified or removed.

“Sediment” means solid material, mineral or organie, that is in suspension, is being
transported, or has been moved from its site of origin by air, water or gravity as a product
of erosion.

“Site” means the ot or Jots upon which a major development is to occur or has occurred.
“Soil” means all unconsolidated mineral and organic material of any origin.

“State Development and Redevelopment Plan Metropolitan Planning Area (PA1)” means
an area delineated on the State Plan Policy Map and adopted by the State Planning
Commission that is intended to be the focus for much of the State’s future redevelopment
and revitalization efforts.

“State Plan Policy Map” is defined as the geographic application of the State
Development and Redevelopment Plan’s goals and statewide policies, and the official
map of these goals and policies.

“Stormwater” means water resulting from precipitation (including rain and snow) that
runs off the land’s surface, is transmitted to the subsurface, or is captured by separate
storm sewers or other sewage or drainage facilities, or conveyed by snow removal
equipment.

“Stormwater management basin” means an excavation or embankmeént and related areas
designed to retain stormwater runoff. A stormwater management basin may either be
normally dry (that is, a detention basin or infiltration system), retain water in a permanent
pool (a retention basin), or be planted mainly with wetland vegetation (most constructed
stormwater wetlands).




“Stormwater management measure” means any practice, technology, process, program,
or other method intended to control or reduce stormwater runoff and associated
pollutants, or to induce or control the infiliration or groundwater recharge of stormwater
or to eliminate illicit or illegal non-stormwater discharges into stormwater conveyances,

“Stormwater runoff” means water flow on the surface of the ground or in storm sewers,
resulting from precipitation.

“Stormwater management planning agency” means a public body authorized by
legislation to prepare stormwater management plans.

“Stormwater management planning area” means the geographic area for which a
stormwater management planning agency is authorized to prepare stormwater
management plans, or a specific portion of that area identified in a stormwater
management plan prepared by that agency,

“Tidal Flood Hazard Area” means a flood hazard area in which the flood elevation
resulting from the two-, 10-, or 100-year storm, as applicable, is governed by tidal
flooding from the Atlantic Ocean. Flooding in a tidal flood hazard area may be
contributed to, or influenced by, stormwater runoff from inland areas, but the depth of
flooding generated by the tidal rise and fall of the Atlantic Ocean is greater than flooding
from any fluvial sources. In some situations, depending upon the extent of the storm
surge from a particular storm event, a flood hazard area may be tidal in the 100- year
storm, but fluvial in mere frequent storm events.

“Urban Coordinating Council Empowerment Neighborhood” means a neighborhood
given priority access to State resources through the New Jersey Redevelopment
Authority. ' ‘

“Urban Enterprise Zones” means a zone designated by the New Jersey Enterprise Zone
Authority pursuant to the New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zones Act, N.J.S.A, 52:27H-60
et. seq.

“Urban Redevelopment Area” is defined as previously developed portions of areas:

L. Delineated on the State Plan Policy Map (SPPM) as the Metropolitan Planning
Area {(PA]1), Designated Centers, Cores or Nodes;

2. Designated as CAFRA Centers, Cores or Nodes;

3. Designated as Urban Enterprise Zones; and

4. Designated as Urban Coordinating Council Empowerment Neighborhoods.

“Water control structure” means a structure within, or adjacent to, a water, which
intentionally or coincidentally alters the hydraunlic capacity, the flood elevation resulting
from the two-, 10-, or 100-year storm, flood hazard area limit, and/or floodway limit of
the water. Examples of a water control structure may include a bridge, culvert, dam,
embankment, ford (if above grade), retaining wall, and weir.




“Waters of the State” means the ocean and its estuaries, all springs, streams, wetlands,
and bodies of surface or groundwater, whether natural or artificial, within the
boundaries of the State of New Jersey or subject to its jurisdiction.

“Wetlands™ or “wetland” means an area that is inundated or saturated by surface water
or ground water at a frequency and duration sufficient to support, and that under
normal circumstances does support, a prevalence of vegetation typically adapted
for life in saturated soil conditions, commonly known as hydrophytic vegetation.

Section I11. Design and Performance Standards for Stormwater Management
Measures

A. Stormwater management measures for major development shall be designed to provide
erosion control, groundwater recharge, stormwater runoff quantity control, and
stormwater runoff quality treatment as follows:

1. The minimum standards for erosion control are those established under the Soil and
Sediment Control Act, N.J.S.A. 4:24-39 et seq., and implementing rules at NJ.A.C.
2:90. ,

2. The minimum standards for groundwater recharge, stormwater quality, and
stormwater runoff quantity shall be met by incorporating green infrastructure.

B. The standards in this ordinance apply only to new major development and are intended
to minimize the impact of stormwater runoff on water quality and water quantity in
receiving water bodies and maintain groundwater recharge. The standards do not apply
to new major development to the extent that alternative design and performance
standards are applicable under a regional stormwater management plan or Water
Quality Management Plan adopted in accordance with Department rules.

Section IV. Stormwater Management Requirements for Major Development

A. The development shall incorporate a maintenance plan for the stormwater management
measures incorporated into the design of a major development in accordance with
Section X.

B. Stormwater management measures shall avoid adverse impacts of concentrated flow on
habitat for threatened and endangered species as documented in the Department’s
Landscape Project or Natural Heritage Database established under N.L.S.A. 13:1B- .
15.147 through 15.150, particularly Helonias bullata (swamp pink) and/or Clemmys
muhinebergi (bog turtle).

C. The following linear development projects are exempt from the groundwater recharge,
stormwater runoff quality, and stormwater runoff quantity requirements of Section
IV.P, Q and R:

I. The construction of an underground utility line provided that the disturbed areas are
revegetated upon completion;




2. The construction of an aboveground utility line provided that the existing conditions
are maintained to the maximum extent practicable; and

3. The construction of a public pedestrian access, such as a sidewalk or trail with a
maximum width of 14 feet, provided that the access is made of permeable material.

D. A waiver from strict compliance from the green infrastructure, groundwater recharge,
stormwater runoff quality, and stormwater runoff quantity requirements of Section IV.O,
P, Q and R may be obtained for the enlargement of an existing public roadway or
railroad; or the construction or enlargement of a public pedestrian access, provided that
the following conditions are met:

1. -The applicant demonstrates that there is a public need for the project that cannot be
accomplished by any other means;

2. The applicant demonstrates through an alternatives analysis, that through the use of
stormwater management measures, the option selected complies with the
requirements of Section [V.0, P, 3 and R to the maximum extent practicable;

3. The applicant demonstrates that, in order to meet the requirements of Section IV.O,
P, Q and R, existing structures currently in use, such as homes and buildings, would
need to be condemned; and

4. The applicant demonstrates that it does not own or have other rights to areas,
including the potential to obtain through condemnation lands not falling under
IV.D.3 above within the upstream drainage area of the receiving stream, that would
provide additional opportunities to mitigate the reqmrements of Seetion IV.O, P, Q
and R that were not achievable onsite.

E. Tables 1 through 3 below summarize the ability of stormwater best management
practices identified and described in the New Jersey Stormwater Best Management
Practices Manual to satisfy the green infrastructure, groundwater recharge, stormwater.
runoff quality and stormwater runoff quantity standards specified in Section IV.O, P, Q
and R. When designed in accordance with the most current version of the New Jersey
Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual, the stormwater management measures
found at N.J.A.C. 7:8-5.2 (f) Tables 5-1, 5-2 and 5-3 and listed below in Tables 1, 2 and
3 are presumed to be capable of providing stormwater controls for the design and
performance standards as outlined in the tables below. Upon amendment of the New
Jersey Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual to reflect additions or deletions of
BMPs meeting these standards, or changes in the presumed performance of BMPs
designed in accordance with the New Jersey Stormwater BMP Manual, the Department
shall publish in the New Jersey Register a notice of administrative change revising the
applicablé table, The most current version of the BMP Manual ¢an be found on the
Department’s website at:

https://mjstormwater.org/bmp_manual2.htm.

F. Where the BMP tables in the NJ Stormwater Management Rule are different due to
updates or amendments with the tables in this ordinance the BMP Tables in the
Stormwater Management rule at N.J.A.C. 7:8-5.2(f) shall take precedence.




-’g‘g bag, 1

stormwale) Separation from
Managemen] Rugoff Gronpdwater| Seasonal Hi
Exactice Cuangily Becharge | Water Table
{{eel)
Cistern 8 Yes No -
Dry Well™ & No Yes 2
Cirass Swale 50 o Jess No No 2t
EU}
g Yes No o=
Ma Dependent
Treatment 50 or 80 No No ypon the
DevieeW® 1 e - device
Pervious Yes®™ 2®
Paving 80 Yes No'™ IR
System’™
Small-Seale Yes'™ 20
Biotetention Yes Nt e
Basin®™
Small-Seale
iazizﬁga_zsg 20 Yes Yes 2
Basin™ | e
1) Yes Yes 2
60-80 No No o

LL!E&-L‘Q_EH;!

(Notes corresponding to annctations @) through ® Jollow Table 3)

10



Table 2
fure BMPs for Stormwater Runoff Ouantity
Rechares an c Stermwater Bunoff Cruality

Bioretention 80 or 90 Yes Yes® ﬂ
System Nol 1©
Infiltration 80 Yes | Yes 2
Basin '

Sand Filter'™ 80 Yes Yes 2
Standard

Constructed 20 . Yes No N/A
Wetland

Wet Pond® 50-90 Yes No N/A

{Notes corresponding lo annotations ® through @) Sollow Table 3)
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Table3
AEL] charge, Stormwat
fggmgg ;m;;{gz 539;;}91 Q; a;m
pce from MEAC, 7:8-53
Minimum
Separation from
rous Seasonal High
Recharge Water Table
(feet)
Blue Roof 0 Yes No N/A
Extended _
Basin
Manufaetured Dependent
Treatment 50 or 80 No No upon the
Device™ device
Sand Filter 30 Yes No 1
Subsurface
Gravel 90 No No 1
Wetland
Wet Pond 50-90 Yes No N/A

Notes to Tables 1, 2, and 3:

(a) subject to the applicable contribuiory drainage area limitation specified at Section
V.02

(b) des1gned to infiltrate into the subsail;

(c) designed with underdrains;

(d) designed to maintain at least a 10-foot wide area of natlve vegetation along at least
50 percent of the shoreline and to include a stormwater runoff retention component
designed to capture stormwater runoff for beneficial reuse, such as irrigation;

(e) designed with a slope of less than two percent;

(f) designed with a slope of equal to or greater than two percent;

(g) manufactured treatment devices that meet the definition of green infrastructure at
Section 1T

(h) manufactured treatment devices that do not meet the definition of green
infrastructure at Section IL

12




G. An alternative stormwater management measure, alternative removal rate, and/or

alternative method to calculate the removal rate may be used if the design engineer
demonstrates the capability of the proposed alternative stormwater management measure
and/or the validity of the alternative rate or method to the municipality. A copy of any
approved alternative stormwater management measure, alternative removal rate, and/or
alternative method to calculate the removal rate shall be provided to the Department in
accordance with Section VI.B. Alternative stormwater management measures may be
used to satisfy the requirements at Section IV.O only if the measures meet the definition
of green infrastructure at Section II. Alternative stormwater management measures that
function in a similar manner to a BMP listed at Section O.2 are subject to the
contributory drainage area limitation specified at Section 0.2 for that similarly
functioning BMP. Alternative stermwater management measures approved in accordance
with this subsection that do not function in a similar manner to any BMP listed at Section
0.2 shall have a contributory drainage area less than or equal to 2.5 acres, except for
alternative stormwater management measures that function similarly to cisterns, grass
swales, green roofs, standard censtructed wetlands, vegetative filter strips, and wet
ponds, which are not subject to a contributory drainage area limitation. Alternative
measures that function similarly to standard constructed wetlands or wet ponds shall not
be used for compliance with the stormwater runoff quality standard unless a variance in
accordance with N.JLA.C. 7:8-4.6 or a waiver from strict compliance in accordance with
Section IV.D is granted from Section [V.0. '

. Whenever the stormwater management design includes one or more BMPs that will
- infiltrate stormwater into subsoil, the design engineer shall assess the hydraulic impact
on the groundwater table and design the site, so as to avoid adverse hydraulic impacts.
Potential adverse hydraulic impacts include, but are not limited to, exacerbating a
naturally or seasonally high water table, so as to cause surficial ponding, flooding of
basements, or interference with the proper operation of subsurface sewage disposal
systems or other subsurface structures within the zone of influence of the groundwater
mound, or interference with the proper functioning of the stormwater management
measure itself.

Design standards for stormwater management measures are as follows:

1. Stormwater management measures shall be designed to take into account the existing
site conditions, inciuding, but not limited to, environmentally critical areas; wetlands;,
flood-prone areas; slopes; depth to seasonal high water table; soil type, permeability,
and texture; drainage area and drainage patterns; and the presence of solution-prone
carbonate rocks (limestone);

2. Stormwater management measures shall be designed to minimize maintenance,

facilitate maintenance and repairs, and ensure proper functioning. Trash racks shall

be installed at the intake to the outlet structure, as appropriate, and shall have
parallel bars with one-inch spacing between the bars to the elevation of the water
quality design storm. For elevations higher than the water quality design storm, the
parallel bars at the outlet structure shall be spaced no greater than one- third the
width of the diameter of the orifice or one-third the width of the weir, with a
minimum spacing between bars of one inch and a magimum spacing between bars of
six inches, In addition, the design of trash racks must comply with the requirements
of Section VIIL.C;
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3. Stormwater management measures shall be designed, constructed, and installed to
be strong, durable, and corrosion resistant. Measures that are consistent with the
relevant portions of the Residential Site Improvement Standards at N.J.A.C. 5:21-
7.3, 7.4, and 7.5 shall be deemed to meet this requirement;

4, Stormwater management BMPs shall be designed to meet the minimum safety
standards for stermwater management BMPs at Section VIII; and

5. The size of the orifice at the intake to the outlet from the stormwater management
BMP shall be a minimmuum of two and one-half inches in diameter.

Manufactured treatment devices may be used to meet the requirements of this subchapter,
provided the pollutant removal rates are verified by the New Jersey Corporation for
Advanced Technology and certified by the Department. Manufactured treatment devices
that do not meet the definition of green infrastructure at Section IT may be used only
under the circumstances described at Section IV.0.4.

. Any application for a new agricultural development that meets the definition of major
development at Section IT shall be submitted to the Soil Conservation District for
review and approval in accordance with the requirements at Sections IV.0O, P, Q and R
and any applicable Soil Conservation District guidelines for stormwater runoff quantity
and erosion control. For purposes of this subsection, "agricultural development” means
land uses normally associated with the production of food, fiber, and livestock for sale.
Such uses do not include the development of land for the processing or sale of food and
the manufacture of agriculturally related products.

If there is more than one drainage area, the groundwater recharge, stormwater runoff
quality, and stormwater runoff quantity standards at Section IV.P, Q and R shall be met
in each drainage area, unless the runoff from the drainage areas converge onsite and no
adverse environmental impact would occur as a result of compliance with any one or
more of the individual standards being determined utilizing a weighted average of the
results achieved for that individual standard across the affected drainage areas.

. Any stormwater management measure authorized under the municipal stormwater
management plan or ordinance shall be reflected in a deed notice recorded in the Office
of the County Clerk. A form of deed notice shall be submitted to the municipality for
approval prior to filing. The deed notice shall contain a description of the stormwater
management measure(s) used to meet the green infrastructure, groundwater recharge,
stormwater runoff quality, and stormwater runoff quantity standards at Section 1V.0, P,
Q and R and shall identify the location of the stormwater management measure(s) in
NAD 1983 State Plane New Jersey FIPS 2900 US Feet or Latitude and Longitnde in
decimal degrees. The deed notice shall also reference the maintenance plan required to
be recorded upon the deed pursuant to Section X.B.5. Prior to the commencement of
construction, proof that the above required deed notice has been filed shall be
submitted to the municipality. Proof that the required information has been recorded
on the deed shall be in the form of either a copy of the complete recorded document or
a receipt from the clerk or other proof of recordation provided by the recording office,
However, if the initial proof provided to the municipality is not a copy of the complete
recorded document, a copy of the complete recorded document shall be provided to the
municipality within 180 calendar days of the authorization granted by the municipality.
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N. A stormwater management measure approved under the municipal stormwater
management plan or ordinance may be altered or replaced with the approval of the
municipality, if the municipality determines that the proposed alteration or replacement
meets the design and performance standards pursuant to Section IV of this ordinance and
provides the same level of stormwater management as the previously approved
stormwater management measure that is being altered or replaced. If an alteration or
replacement is approved, a revised deed notice shall be submitted to the municipality for
approval and subsequently recorded with the Office of the County Clerk and shall
contain a description and location of the stormwater management measure, as well as
reference to the maintenance plan, in accordance with M above. Prior to the
commencement of construction, proof that the above required deed notice has been filed
shall be submitted to the municipality in accordance with M above.

. Green Infrastructure Standards

1. This subsection specifies the types of green infrastructure BMPs that may be used to
satisfy the groundwater recharge, stormwater runoff quality, and stormwater runoff
quantity standards.

2. To satisfy the groundwater recharge and stormwater runoff quality standards at
Section IV.P and Q, the design engineer shall utilize green infrastructure BMPs
identified in Table 1 at Section IV.F. and/or an alternative stormwater management
measure approved in accordance with Section IV.G. The following green
infrastructure BMPs are subject to the following maximum contributory drainage
area limitations:

Bost Manasemont Maximupm Coniributory

y  lacre

Wanufactured Trentment Dovice 2.5 acres

| Pervious Pavement Systems Area of additional inflow cannot
exceed three times the area
oceupied by the BMP

Small-scale Biopetention Svsiems

Smali-scale Infiliration Basin 2.5 acres

Small-scale Sand Filter

3. To satisfy the stormwater runoff quantity standards at Section IV.R, the design
engineer shall utilize BMPs from Table 1 or from Table 2 and/or an alternative
stormwater management measure approved in accordance with Section IV.G.

4. If a variance in accordance with N.J.A.C. 7:8-4.6 or a waiver from strict compliance

in accordance with Section IV.D is granted from the requirements of this subsection,
then BMPs from Table 1, 2, or 3, and/or an alternative stormwater
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management measure approved in accordance with Section IV.G may be used to
meet the groundwater recharge, stormwater runoff quality, and stormwater runoff
quantity standards at Section IV.P, Q and R,

For separate or combined storm sewer improvement projects, such as sewer
separation, undertaken by a government agency or public utility (for example, a
sewerage company), the requirements of this subsection shall only apply to areas
owned in fee simple by the government agency or utility, and areas within a right- of-
way or easement held or controlled by the government agency or utility; the entity
shall not be required to obtain additional property or property rights to fully satisfy
the requirements of this subsection. Regardless of the amount of area of a separate or
combined storm sewer improvement project subject to the green infrastructure
requirements of this subsection, each project shall fully comply with the applicable
groundwater recharge, stormwater runoff quality control, and stormwater runoff
quantity standards at Section IV.P, Q and R, unless the project is granted a waiver
from strict compliance in accordance with Section IV.D.

P. Groundwater Recharge Standards

1.

This subsection contains the minimum design and performance standards for
groundwater recharge as follows:

The design engineer shall, using the assumptions and factors for stormwater runoff
and groundwater recharge calculations at Section V, either:

i. Demonstrate through hydrologic and hydraulic analysis that the site and its
stormwater management measures maintain 100 percent of the average annual
pre-construction groundwater recharge volume for the site; or

ii. Demonstrate through hydrologic and hydraulic analysis that the increase of
stormwater runoff volume from pre-construction to post-constructlon for the 2-
year storm is infiltrated. ‘

This groundwater recharge requirement does not apply to projects within the “urban
redevelopment area,” or to projects subject to 4 below.

The following types of stormwater shall not be recharged:

i. Stormwater from areas of high pollutant loading. High pollutant loading areas
are areas in industrial and commercial developments where solvents and/or
petroleum products are loaded/unloaded, stored, or applied, areas where
pesticides are loaded/unloaded or stored; areas where hazardous materials are
expected to be present in greater than “reportable quantities” as defined by the
United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) at 40 CFR 302.4; areas
where recharge would be inconsistent with Department approved remedial action
work plan or landfill closure plan and areas with high risks for spills of toxic
materials, such as gas stations and vehicle maintenance facilities; and

ii. Industrial stormwater exposed to “source material.” “Source material” means
any material(s) or machinery, located at an industrial facility, that is directly or
indirectly related to process, manufacturing or other industrial activities, which
could be a source of pollutants in any industrial stormwater discharge to
groundwater, Source materials include, but are not limited to, raw materials;
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intermediate products; final products; waste materials; by-products; industrial
machinery and fuels, and lubricants, solvents, and detergents that are related to
process, manufactuting, or other industrial activities that are exposed to
stormwater.

Q. Stormwater Runoff Quality Standards

1.

This subsection contains the minimum design and performance standards to control
stormwater runoff quality impacts of major development. Stormwater runoff quality
standards are applicable when the major development results in an increase of one-
quarter acre or more of regulated motor vehicle surface.

Stormwater management measures shall be designed to reduce the post- construction
load of total suspended solids (TSS) in stormwater runoff generated from the water
quality design storm as follows:

i. Eighty percent TSS removal of the anticipated load, expressed as an annual
average shall be achieved for the stormwater runoff from the net increase of
motor vehicle surface.

ii. If the surface is considered regulated motor vehicle surface because the water
quality treatment for an area of motor vehicle surface that is currently receiving
water quality treatment either by vegetation or soil, by an existing stormwater
management measure, ot by treatment at a wastewater treatment plant is to be
modified or removed, the project shall maintain or increase the existing TSS
removal of the anticipated load expressed as an annual average.

The requirement to reduce TSS does not apply to any stormwater runoff in a
discharge regulated under a numeric effluent limitation for TSS imposed under the
New Jersey Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NJPDES) rules, N.J.A.C.
7:14A, or in a discharge specifically exempt under a NJPDES permit from this
requirement, Every major development, including any that discharge into a combined
sewer system, shall comply with'2 above, unless the major development is itself
subject to a NJPDES permit with a numeric efffuent limitation for TSS or the
NJPDES permit to which the major development is subject exempts the development
from a numeric effluent limitation for TSS.

The water quality design storm is 1.25 inches of rainfall in two hours. Water quality
calculations shall take into account the distribution of rain from the water quality
design storm, as reflected in Table 4, below, The calculation of the volume of runoff
may take into account the implementation of stormwater management measures.
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Table 4 - Water Quality Design Storm Distribution

18

Cumulative Cumulative Cumulative
Time Rainfall Time Rainfall Time Rainfall
{Minutes) {Inches) {Minutes) {Inches) {Minutes} {Inches)
1 0.00166 41 0.1728 81 1.0906
2 0.00332 42 | 0.1796 82 1.0972
3 0.0049¢ 43 0.1864 83 1.1038
4] (.00664 A4 - 0.1932 84 1.1104
5 0.00830 45 0.2000 85 1.1170
6] 0.00995 45 0.2117 86 1.1236
7 0.01162 47 0.2233 87 1.1302
8 0.01328 48 0.2350 88 1.1368
9 0.01494 | 49 0.2466 89 1.1434
10 0.01680 50 0.2583 90 1.1500
11 0.01828 | 51 0.2783 9 1.1550
12 0.019%6 52 0.2983 92 1.1600
13 0.02184 53 0.3183 93 | 1.1650
14 0.02332 54 0.3383 94 1.1700
15 002500 55 0.3583 95 1.4750
io $.03000 56 0.4116 96 1.1800
7 0.03500 57 0.4650 97 1.1850
18 0.040Q0 58 5183 a8 1.1900
1% 0.04500 591 (0.5717 99 1.1950
20 0.05000 €0 0.6250 100 | 1.2000
21 0.05500 €l 0:6783 101 1.2050
22 0.C6000 62 0.7317 102 1.2100
23 0.06500 €3 0.7850 | 103 1.2150
24 0.07000 64 0.8384 104 1.2200
25 0.07500 65 0.8917 | 105 1.2250
26 0.08000 66 1 09117 106 1.2267
27 0.08500 67 0.9317 107 1.2284
28 0.09000 68 0.9517 108 1.2300
29 0.09500 69 0.9717 109 1.2317
30 0.10000 70 0.9917 110 1.2334
31 0.10660 71 1.0034 111 1.2351
32 0.112320 72 1.0150 112 1.2367
33 0.11.980 WERS 10267 ‘113 1.2384
34 0.12840 74 1.0383 114 1.2400
35 .13200 75 1.0500. 115 1.2417
36 {.13960 76 1.0568 116 1.2434
37 0.14620 77 1.0636 117 1.2450
38 0.15280 78 1.0704 118 1.2467
39| 0.15940 79 1.0772 119 1.2483
L 40 0.16600 80 1.0840 | 120 1.2500 ||




10.

If more than one BMP in series is necessary to achieve the required 80 percent TSS
reduction for a site, the applicant shall utilize the following formula to calculate
TSS reduction:

R=A+B-(AxB)/100,
Where

R = tota] TSS Percent Load Removal from application of both BMPs, and
A = the TSS Percent Removal Rate applicable to the first BMP
B =the TSS Percent Removal Rate applicable to the second BMP.

Stormwater management measures shall also be designed to reduce, to the
maximum extent feasible, the post-construction nutrient load of the anticipated load
from the developed site in stormwater runoff generated from the water quality
design storm. In achieving reduction of nutrients to the maximum extent feasible,
the design of the site shall include green infrastructure BMPs that optimize nutrient
removal while still achieving the performance standards in Section IV.P, Q andR.
In accordance with the definition of FWI1 at NJA.C. 7:9B-1.4, stormwater
management measures shall be designed to prevent any increase in stormwater
runoff to waters classified as FW1.

The Flood Hazard Area Control Act Rules at N.J.A.C. 7:13-4.1(c)1 establish 300-
foot riparian zones along Category One waters, as designated in the Surface Water
Quality Standards at N.JLA.C. 7:9B, and certain upstream tributaries to Category
One waters. A person shall not undertake a major development that is located
within or discharges into a 300-foot riparian zone without prior authorization from
the Department under N.JLA.C, 7:13.

Pursuant to the Flood Hazard Area Control Act Rules at NJA.C. 7:13-11.2(5)3.i,
runoff from the water quality design storm that is discharged within a 300-foot
riparian zone shall be treated in accordance with this subsection to reduce the post-
construction load of total suspended solids by 95 percent of the anticipated load
from the developed site, expressed as an annual average.

The stormwater runoff quality standards do not apply to the construction of one
individual single-family dwelling, provided that it is not part of a larger
development or subdivision that has received preliminary or final site plan approval
prior to December 3, 2018, and that the motor vehicle surfaces are made of
permeable material(s) such as gravel, ditt, and/or shells.

R. Stormwater Runoff Quantity Standards .

L

2.

This subsection contains the minimumn design and performance standards to control
stormwater runoff quantity impacts of major development.

In order to control stormwater runoff quantity impacts, the design engineer shall,
using the assumptions and factors for stormwater runoff calculations at Section V,
complete one of the following;

i. Demonstrate through hydrologic and hydraulic analysis that for stormwater
leaving the site, post-construction runoff hydrographs for the 2-, 10-, and 100-
year storm events do not exceed, at any point in time, the pre-construction
runoff hydrographs for the same storm events;
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i,

iii.

iv.

Demonstrate through hydrologic and hydraulic analysis that there is no
increase, as compared to the pre-construction condition, in the peak runoff
rates of stormwater leaving the site for the 2-, 10- and 100-year storm events
and that the increased volume or change in timing of stormwater runoff will
not increase flood damage at or downstream of the site. This analysis shall
include the analysis of impacts of existing land uses and projected land uses
assuming full development under existing zoning and land use ordinances in
the drainage arca; '

Design stormwater management measures so that the post-construction peak
runoff rates for the 2-, 10- and 100-year storm events are 50, 75 and §0
percent, respectively, of the pre-construction peak runoff rates. The
percentages apply only to the post-construction stormwater runoff that is
attributable to the portion of the site on which the proposed development or
project is to be constructed; or

In tidal flood hazard areas, stormwater runoff quantity analysis in accordance
with 2., ii and iii above is required unless the design engineer demonstrates
through hydrologic and hiydraulic analysis that the increased volume, change in
timing, or increased rate of the stormwater runoff, or any combination of the
three will nof result in additional flood damage below the point of discharge of
the major development. No analysis is required if the stormwater is discharged
directly into any ocean, bay, inlet, or the reach of any watercourse between its
confluence with an ocean, bay, or inlet and downstream of the first water
control structure.

3. The stormwater runoff quantity standards shall be applied at the site’s boundary to
each abutting lot, roadway, watercourse, or receiving storm sewer system.

Section V. Calculation of Stormwater Runoff and Groundwater Recharge:

A. Stormwater runoff shall be calculated in accordance with the following;

1.

The design engineer shall calculate runoff using one of the following methods:

The USDA Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) methodology,
including the NRCS Runoff Equation and Dimensionless Unit Hydrograph, as
described in Chapters 7, 9, 10, 15 and 16 Part 630, Hydrology National
Engineering Handbook, incorporated herein by reference as amended and
supplemented. This methodology is additionally described in Technical
Release 55 - Urban Hydrology for Small Watersheds (TR-55), dated June

1986, incorporated herein by reference as amended and supplemented.

Information regarding the methodology is available from the Natural Resources
Conservation Service website at:

https://www.nres.usda.gov/Internet/FSE DOCUMENTS/stelprdb1044171 . pdf

or at United States Department of Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation
Serviee, 220 Davison Avenue, Somerset, New Jersey 08873; or
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2.

ii. The Ratiopal Method for peak flow and the Modified Rational Method for
hydrograph computations. The rational and modified rational methods are
described in "Appendix A-9 Modified Rational Method" in the Standards for
Soil Erosion and Sediment Control in New Jersey, January 2014. This document
is available from the State Soil Conservation Committee or any of the Soil
Conservation Districts listed at N.J.A.C. 2:90-1.3(a)3. The location, address, and
telephone number for each Soil Conservation District is available from the State
Soil Conservation Committee, PO Box 330, Trenton, New Jersey 08625, The
document is also available at:

http://www.nj.gov/agriculture/divisions/anr/pdf/2014NJ1Soil ErosionControlSta
ndardsComplete.pdf. 7

For the purpose of calculating runoff coefficients and groundwater recharge, there is
a presumption that the pre-construction condition of 2 site or portion thereof is a
wooded land use with good hydrologic condition. The term “runoff coefficient”
applies to both the NRCS methodology above at Section V.A.1.i and the Rational
and Modified Rational Methods at Section V.A.l.ii. A runoff coefficient or a
groundwater recharge land cover for an existing condition may be used on all or a
portion of the site if the design engineer verifies that the hydrologic condition has
existed on the site or portion of the site for at least five years without interruption
prior to the time of application. If more than one land cover has existed on the site
during the five years immediately prior to the time of application, the land cover with
the lowest runoff potential shall be used for the computations. In addition, there is
the presumption that the site is in good hydrologic condition (if the land use type is
pasture, lawn, or park), with good cover (if the land use type is woods), or with good
hydrologic condition and conservation treatment (if the land use type is cultivation).

In computing pre-construction stormwater runoff, the design engineer shall account
for all significant land features and structures, such as ponds, wetlands, depressions,
hedgerows, or culverts, that may reduce pre-construction stormwater runoff rates and
volumes.

In computing stormwater runoff from ali design storms, the design engineer shall consider the
relative stormwater runoff rates and/or volumes of pervious and impervious surfaces
separately to accurately compute the rates and volume of stormwater runoff from the site.
To calculate runoff from unconnected impervious cover, urban impervious area
modifications as described in the NRCS Technical Release 55 — Urban Hydrology
Jor Small Watersheds or other methods may be employed.

If the invert of the outlet structure of a stormwater management measure is below the
flood hazard design flood elevation as defined at N.J.A.C. 7:13, the design engineer
shall take into account the effects of tailwater in the design of structural stormwater
management measures.

B. Groundwater recharge may be calculated in accordance with the following: The

New Jersey Geological Survey Report GSR-32, A Method for Evaluating
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Groundwater-Recharge Areas in New Jersey, incorporated herein by reference as
amended and supplemented. Information regarding the methodology is available from
the New Jersey Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual; at the New Jersey
Geological and Water Survey website at:

https:/fwww.nj.gov/dep/nigs/pricelst/gsreport/gsrd2.pdf

or at New Jersey Geological and Water Survey, 29 Arctic Parkway, PO Box 420 Mail
Code 29-01, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420.

Section VI. Sources for Technical Guidance:

A. Technical guidance for stormwater management measures can be found in the documents
listed below, which are available to download from the Department’s website at:

bttp://www.ni.gov/dep/stormwater/bmp _manual2 him.

1. Guidelines for stormwater management measures are contained in the New Jersey
Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual, as amended and supplemented.
Information is provided on stormwater management measures such as, but not
limited to, those listed in Tables 1, 2, and 3.

2. Additional maintenance guidance is available on the Department’s website at:

https://www.nistormwater.org/maintenance guidance.hin.

B. Submissions required for review by the Department should be mailed to:

The Division of Water Quality, New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection,
Mail Code 401-02B, PO Box 420, Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0420.

Section VII. Solids and Floatable Materials Control Standards:

A. Site design features identified under Section IV.F above, or alternative designs in
accordance with Section IV.G above, to prevent discharge of trash and debris from
drainage systems shall comply with the following standard to control passage of solid
and floatable materials through storm drain inlets. For purposes of this paragraph, “solid
and floatable materials” means sediment, debris, trash, and other floating, suspended, or
settleable solids. For exemptions to this standard see Section VIL.A.2 below.

1. Design engineers shall use one of the following grates whenever they use a grate in
pavement or another ground surface to collect stormwater from that surface into a
storm drain or surface water body under that grate:
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i.

fii.

The New Jersey Department of Transportation (NJDOT) bicycle safe grate,
which is described in Chapter 2.4 of the NIDOT Bicycle Compatible Roadways
and Bikeways Planning and Design Guidelines; or

A different grate, if each individual clear space in that grate has an area of no
more than seven (7.0) square inches, or is no greater than 0.5 inches across the
smallest dimension.

Examples of grates subject to this standard include grates in grate inlets, the
grate portion (non-curb-opening portion) of combination inlets, grates on
storm sewer manholes, ditch grates, trench grates, and grates of spacer bars
in slotted drains. Examples of ground surfaces include surfaces of roads
(including bridges), driveways, parking arcas, bikeways, plazas, sidewalks,
lawns, fields, open channels, and stormwater system floors used to collect
stormwater from the surface into a storm drain or surface water body.

For curb-opening inlets, including curb-opening inlets in combination inlets, the
clear space in that curb opening, or each individual clear space if the curb
opening has two or more clear spaces, shall have an area of no more than seven
(7.0) square inches, or be no greater than two (2.0) inches across the smallest
dimension,

2. The standard in A.1. above does not apply:

i

ii.

iii.

Where each individual clear space in the curb opening in existing curb-opening
inlet does not have an area of more than nine (9.0) square inches;

Where the municipality agrees that the standards would cause inadequate
hydraulic performance that could not practicably be overcome by using
additional or larger storm drain inlets;

Where flows from the water quality design storm as specified in N.J.A.C. 7:8 are
conveyed through any device (e.g.,, end of pipe netting facility, manufactured
treatment device, or a catch basin hood) that is designed, at a minimum, to
prevent delivery of all solid and floatable materials that could not pass through
one of the following:

a. A rectangular space four and five-eighths (4.625) inches long and one and
one-half (1.5) inches wide {this option does not apply for outfall netting
facilities); or

b. A bar screen having a bar spacing of 0.5 inches.

Note that these exemptions do not authorize any infringement of requirements in

the Residential Site Improvement Standards for bicycle safe grates in new
residential development (N.J.A.C. 5:21-4.18(b)2 and 7.4(b)1).

Where flows are conve_yed thréugh a trash rack that has pafallél bars with one-

inch (1 inch) spacing between the bars, to the elevation of the Water Quality
Design Storm as specified in N.J.A.C. 7:8; or

Where the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection determines,
pursuant to the New Jersey Register of Historic Places Rules at N.J.A.C. 7:4-
7.2(c), that action to meet this standard is an undertaking that constitutes an
encroachment or will damage or destroy the New Jersey Register listed historic
property.
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Section VIIL Safety Standards for Stormwater Management Basins:

A. This section sets forth requirements to protect public safety through the proper design
and operation of stormwater management basins. This section applies to any new
stormwater management basin,

B. The provisions of this section are not intended to preempt more stringent municipal or
county safety requirements for new or existing stormwater management basins.
Municipal and county stormwater management plans and ordinances may, pursuant to
their authority, require existing stormwater management basins to be retrofitted to meet
one or more of the safety standards in Section VIIL.C.1, VIIL.C.2, and VIII.C.3 for trash
racks, overflow grates, and escape provisions at outlet structures.

C. Requirements for Trash Racks, Overflow Grates and Escape Provisions

1. A trash rack is a device designed to catch trash and debris and prevent the clogging
of outlet structures. Trash racks shall be installed at the intake to the outlet from
the stormwater management basins to ensure proper functioning of the basins
outlets in accordance with the following:

i. The trash rack shall have parallel bars, with no greater than six-inch spacipg
between the bars;

il. The trash rack shall be designed so as not to adversely affect the hydraulic
performance of the outlet pipe or structure;

iii. The average velocity of flow through a clean trash rack is not to exceed 2.5
feet per second under the full range of stage and discharge. Velocity is to be
computed on the basis of the net area of opening through the rack; and

iv. The trash rack shall be constructed of rigid, durable, and corrosion resistant
material and designed to withstand a perpendicular live loading of 300 pounds
per square foot.

2. An overflow grate is designed to prevent obstruction of the overflow structure, If
an outlet structure has an overflow grate, such grate shall meet the following
requirements:

i. The overflow grate shall be secured to the outlet structure but removable for
emergencics and maintenance.
ii. The overflow grate spacing shall be no less than two inches across the smallest
dimension.
iii. The overflow grate shall be constructed and installed to be rigid, durable, and
corrosion resistant, and shall be designed to withstand a perpendicular live
loading of 300 pounds per square foot.

3. Stormwater management basins shall include escape provisions as follows:

i. If a stormwater management basin has an outlet structure, escape provisions
shall be incorporated in or on the structure. Escape provisions include the
installation of permanent ladders, steps, rungs, or other features that provide
easily accessible means of egress from stormwater management basins, With
the prior approval of the municipality pursuant to VIILC, a free-standing outlet
structure may be exempted from this requirement;
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ii. Safety ledges shall be consiructed on the slopes of all new stormwater
management basins having a permanent pool of water deeper than two and
one-half feet. Safety ledges shall be comprised of two steps. Each step shall
be four to six feet in width. One step shall be located approximately two and
one-half feet below the permanent water surface, and the second step shall be
located one to one and one-half feet above the permanent water surface. See
VIILE for an illustration of safety ledges in a stormwater management basin;
and

iii. In new stormwater management basins, the maximum interior slope for an
earthen dam, embankment, or berm shall not be steeper than three horizontal to
one vertical.

D. Variance or Exemption from Safety Standard

A variance or exemption from the safety standards for stormwater management basins
may be granted only upon a written finding by the municipality that the variance or
exemption will not constitute a threat to public safety.

E. Safety Ledge Tlustration

Elevation View —Basin Safety Ledge Configuration

Safety Ledge, 4 to 6 feet in Width,
Gently Sloped for Drainage

Top of Ledge, \
Permanent 12tc18inchesl A S I\

Water Level Above Water Surface
Top of Ledge, : <:’/
~ 30inches - g e
“Z: Belov Safsty Ledge, )
Watg 4to 6 fast in Width, <
Hrfac Gently Sloped for Drainage >
kﬁtable Sﬁépe }
NOTE:
Only For Basins with Permanent Paol of Water Not to Scale

Sectio.n IX. Requirements for a Site Development Stormwater Plan:

A. Submission of Site Deve]opment Stormwater Plan

1.

Whenever an applicant seeks municipal approval of a development subject to this
ordinance, the applicant shall submit all of the required components of the
Checklist for the Site Development Stormwater Plan at Section 1X.C below as part
of the submission of the application for approval.
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The applicant shall demonstrate that the project meets the standards set forth in this
ordinance.

The applicant shall submit eight (8) copies of the materials listed in the checklist
for site development stormwater plans in accordance with Section IX.C of this
ordinance.

. Site Development Stormwater Plan Approval

The applicant’s Site Development project shall be reviewed as a part of the review
process by the municipal board or official from which municipal approval is sought.
That municipal board or official shall consult the municipality’s review engineer to
determine if all of the checklist requirements have been satisfied and to determine if the
project meets the standards set forth in this ordinance.

. Submission of Site Development Stormwater Plan

The following information shall be required:

1.

Topographic Base Map

The reviewing engineer may require upstream tributary drainage system
information as necessary. It is recommended that the topographic base map of the
site be submitted which extends a minimum of 200 feet beyond the limits of the
proposed development, at a scale of 1"=200" or greater, showing 2-foot contour
intervals. The map as appropriate may -indicate the following: existing surface
water drainage, shorelines, steep slopes, soils, erodible soils, perennial or
intermittent streams that drain into or upstream of the Category One waters,
wetlands and flood plains along with their appropriate buffer strips, marshlands and
other wetlands, pervious or vegetative surfaces, existing man-made structures,
roads, bearing and distances of property lines, and signiftcant natural and manmade
features not otherwise shown.

Environmental Site Analysis

A written and graphic description of the natural and man-made features of the site
and its surroundings should be submitted. This description should include a
discussion of soil conditions, slopes, wetlands, waterways and vegetation on the
site. Particular attention should be given to unique, unusual, or environmentally
sensitive features and to those that provide particular opportunities or constraints
for development. ' : o

Project Description and Site Plans

A map (or maps) at the scale of the topographical base map indicating the location
of existing and proposed buildings roads, parking areas, utilities, structural
facilities for stormwater management and sediment control, and other permanent
structures. The map(s) shall also clearly show areas where alterations will occur in
the natural terrain and cover, including lawns and other landscaping, and seasonal
high groundwater elevations. A written description of the site plan and justification
for proposed changes in natural conditions shall also be provided.

26




Land Use Planning and Source Control Plan

This plan shall provide a demonstration of how the goals and standards of Sections
III through V are being met. The focus of this plan shall be to describe how the site
is being developed to meet the objective of controlling groundwater recharge,
stormwater quality and stormwater quantity problems at the source by land
management and source controls whenever possible,

Stormwater Management Facilities Map

The following information, illustrated on a map of the same scale as the
topographic base map, shall be included:

i. Total area to be disturbed, paved or built upon, proposed surface contours, land
area to be occupied by the stormwater management facilities and the type of
vegetation thereon, and details of the proposed plan to control and dispose of
stormwater.

ii. Details of all stormwater management facility designs, during and after
construction, including discharge provisions, discharge capacity for each outlet
at different levels of detention and emergency spillway provisions with
maximum discharge capacity of each spillway.

Calculations

i. Comprehensive hydrologic and hydraulic design calculations for the pre-
development and post-development conditions for the design storms specified
in Section IV of this ordinance.

ii. When the proposed stormwater management control measures depend on the
hydrologic properties of soils or require cerfain separation from the seasonal
high water table, then a soils report shall be submitted. The soils report shall
be based on onsite boring logs or soil pit profiles. The number and location of
required soil borings or soil pits shall be determined based on what is needed to
determine the suitability and distribution of soils present at the location of the
control measure. '

Maintenance and Repair Plan

The design and planning of the stormwater management facility shall meet the
maintenance requirements of Section X.

Waiver from Submission Requirements

The municipal official or board reviewing an application under this ordinance may,
in consultation with the municipality’s review engineer, waive submission of any
of the requirements in Section 1X.C.1 throngh IX.C.6 of this ordinance when it can
be demonstrated that the information requested is impossible to obtain or it would

create a hardship on the applicant to obtain and its absence will not materially
affect the review process.
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Section X. Maintenance and Repair:

A. Applicability

Projects subject to review as in Section 1.C of this ordinance shall comply with the
requirements of Section X.B and X.C.

B. General Maintenance

1.

The design engineer shall prepare a maintenance plan for the stormwater
management measures incorporated into the design of a major development.

The maintenance plan shall contain specific preventative maintenance tasks and
schedules; cost estimates, including estimated cost of sediment, debris, or trash
removal; and the name, address, and telephone number of the person or persons
responsible for preventative and corrective maintenance (including replacement).
The plan shall contain information on BMP location, design, ownership,
maintenance tasks and frequencies, and other details as specified in Chapter 8 of
the New Jersey Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual, as well as the
tasks specific to the type of BMP, as described in the apphcable chapter containing
design specifics.

If the maintenance plan identifies a person other than the property owner (for
example, a developer, a public agency or homeowners' association) as having the
responsibility for maintenance, the plan shall include documentation of such
person's or entity’s agreement to assume this responsibility, or of the owner's
obligation to dedicate a stormwater management facility to such person under an
applicable ordinance or regulation.

Responsibility for maintenance shall not be assigned or transferred to the owner or
tenant of an individual property in a residential development or project, unless such
owner or tenant owns or leases the entire residential development or project. The
indtvidual property owner may be assigned incidental tasks, such as weeding of a
green infrastructure BMP, provided the individual agrees to assume these tasks;

- however, the individual cannot be legally responsible for all of the maintenance

required.

If the party responsible for maintenance identified under Section X.B.3 above is
not a public agency, the maintenance plan and any future revisions based on
Section X.B.7 below shall be recorded upon the deed of record for cach property on
which the maintenance described in the maintenance plan must be undertaken.

Preventative and corrective maintenance shall be performed to maintain the
functional parameters (storage volume, infiltration rates, inflow/outflow capacity,
etc.) of the stormwater management measure, including, but not limited to, repairs
or replacement to the structure; removal of sediment, debris, or trash; restoration of
eroded areas; snow and ice removal; fence repair or replacement; restoration of
vegetation; and repair or replacement of non-vegetated linings.

The party responsible for maintenance identified under Section X.B.3 above shall
perform all of the following requirements:
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i. maintain a detailed log of all preventative and corrective maintenance for the
structural stormwater management measures incorporated into the design of the
development, including a record of all inspections and copies of all
maintenance-related work orders;

ii. evaluate the effectiveness of the maintenance plan at least once per year and
adjust the plan and the deed as needed; and

iii. retain and make available, upon request by any public entity with
administrative, health, environmental, or safety authority over the site, the
maintenance plan and the documentation required by Section X.B.6 and B.7
above.

8. The requirements of Section X.B.3 and B.4 do not apply to stormwater
management facilities that are dedicated to and accepted by the municipality or
another governmental agency, subject to all applicable municipal stormwater
general permit conditions, as issued by the Department.

9. In the event that the stormwater management facility becomes a danger to public
safety or public health, or if it is in need of maintenance or repair, the municipality
shall so notify the responsible person in writing. Upon receipt of that notice, the
responsible person shall have fourteen (14) days to effect maintenance and repair of
the facility in a manner that is approved by the municipal engineer or his designee.
The municipality, in its discretion, may extend the time allowed for effecting
maintenance and repair for good cause. If the responsible person fails or refuses to
perform such maintenance and repair, the municipality or County may immediately
proceed to do so and shall bill the cost thereof to the responsible person.
Nonpayment of such bill may result in a lien on the property.

C. Nothing in this subsection shall preclude the municipality in which the major
development is located from requiring the posting of a performance or maintenance
guarantee in accordance with N.J.S.A, 40:55D-53.

Section XI. Penalties:

Any person who erects, constructs, alters, repairs, converts, maintains, or uses any building,
structure or land in violation of this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties stated in
Section 15-6, Land Use Volume General Pénalty.

Section XII. Severability:

Each section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase of this Ordinance is declared to be an
independent section, subsection, sentence, clause and phrase, and the finding or holding of
any such portion of this Ordinance to be unconstitutional, void, or ineffective for any cause,
or reason, shall not affect any other portion of this Ordinance.
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Section XIII. Effective Date:

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its adoption and any
publication as required by law.

CERTIFICATION
[, LORRAINE P. CARAFA, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF SEA GIRT, do hereby

certify that the above ordinance was adopted after a public hearing thereon held the
14th day of October, 2020.

Lovrive P ﬁmfa

LORRAINE P. CARAFA, RMC
Municipal Clerk
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Tuesday 15 September 2020 Project Number 202551

Borough Hall: Final Report

Background Scope:

After responding to a Request for Proposal in June of this year, Cornerstone Architectural Group was engaged to
perform analytical and design services for the Borough of Sea Girt. The scope pertained to addressing the current
state of Borough Hall, and the means to incorporate the additional programmatic needs of the Municipal, Police,
and Fire Departments which are currently housed within,

Cornerstone met with the Barough Clerk-Administrator as well as representatives from the Police Department,
the Fire Department, and the Department of Public Works to review the intention of a two-part assessment and
feasibility study.

RODERT F, BARRANGER, AIA  ROBERT M, LONAD, AtA  MICHAL G, SORIANG, AlA
NI Licensa No. 21A101078900 NI Licensoe No. 21AI0M083700  NJ Licensa No. 21A1G0888700

202 HAMILTON BOULEVARD SOLTH PLAINFIELD, N) 0080
TELEPHONE: 908.753.7004 FACSIMILE: 908.753.0202

/ ' WWW.CORNERSTONEAG.COM




CORNERSTONE

ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, LLC

Part I:

Document the existing conditions of Borough Hall — Prepare plans and elevations of the existing conditions from
visual observations. Drawings should consist of a site plan, elevations, roof plans, and architectural, plumbing,
electrical, and mechanical floor plans of each floor.

Provide a Property Conditions Assessment Report - The team was directed to evaluate the premises in
accordance with current building code, life safety, and ADA accessibility - flagging building deficiencies, material
failure, infrastructure replacement, and other professional recommendations,

Establish a Budget - provide a cost estimate breaking down each item as identified in the property conditions
assessment repart.

Part ll:

Design and Test Fit the integration of new Municipal, Police, and Fire Department requirements into Borough
Hall.

Establish a Budget - provide a separate cost estimate breaking down for the proposed design solution.

Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipai Building ] ) ) S Project Number 202551
Final Report : Page 2 of 124




CORNERSTONE

ARTHITECTURAL (ROUP, LEC

Partl:

Cornerstone Architectural Group Document the existing conditions of Borough Hall, prepare plans and elevations
of the existing conditions from visual observations, and submitted the deliverable on Monday 18 August 2020,

Drawing List:

EA 101 - Existing Conditions Site/First Floor Plans

EA 102 - Existing Conditions First Floor, Second Floor, Basement, Roof Plans
EA 103 - Existing Conditions Elevatiens

P 000 — Existing Conditions Plumbing Schedules and Symbols

P 100 — Existing Conditions Basement Plumbing Plans

P 101 - Existing Conditions First Floor Plumbing Plans

P 102 — Existing Conditions Second Floor and Roof Plumbing Plans

M 000 — Existing Conditions First Floor, Second Floor, Basement Mechanical Plans
E 000 — Existing Conditions Electrical Symbols and Single Line Diagram

E 100 — Existing Conditions First Floor, Second Flocr, Basement Electrical Plans
E 101 - Existing Conditions First Floor, Second Floor, Basement Lighting Plans

Plumbing Plans Mechanical Plans Electrical Plans

Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Bullding. - o . : . . - -~ Praoject Number 202551 .
Final Report Page 3 of 124




CORNERSTONE

ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, L1.C

- Existing Conditions and Property Conditions Assessment Report

The building was documented and analyzed, resulting in the identification of the following major deficiencies:

1. The building’s infrastructure systems are failing or are In poor condition

»  Existing plumbing waste lines have deteriorated, often backing up into the basement.

* The building’s heating system does not function properly, heat is not adequately provided to all areas of
the building. A gas fireplace should not be relied upon as the only means of heating a commercial space
and the heat pump serving the lower level of the fire department area is grossly undersized for the space.

+  The building does not provide for adequate ventilation throughout the building.
+  Thevehicle exhaust system in the fire truck bay is in poor condition and the discharge is poorly located.

+  The electrical panelboard {MDP} is rated for 200A but the generator circuit breaker rating is 250A. All
knab and tube/NM type wiring should be replaced with MC or AC cable.

*  The building is not sprinklered and the basement has been flagged by the local fire official as a violation,

2. Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
* A public facility should be accessible [meeting ADA re¢uirements].

3. Municipal Department Concerns
*  The existing roof structure at the second-floor dormers should be raised. The existing ceiling height and
access to enclosed rooms on the second floor are not high enough to constitute habitable spaces.
» The building is deficient in space and requires a 50-cccupant meeting room, with an adjacent 15-occupant
conference room. Both spaces should provide for sound attenuation to a level of speech privacy.

4. Police Department Concerns

*  Apoorly patched opening in the bullding facade, is allowing water infiltration into the office area.

5. Fire Department Concerns

*  The fire department is required to purchase customized vehicles in order to fit into the apparatus bay
and they struggle navigating the ramp in inclement weather. The ramps are too steep/the overhead
doors do not provide for adequate clearance,

6. Parking .
+ Thesite offers only on-street parking — deficient for the current parking needs, even prior to
incorporation of a 50-occupant meeting room.

A Property Conditions Assessment Report was issued by Cornerstone Architectural Group on Monday 18 August
2020, As a result of this study, the team concluded that the estimated cost for deficiencies to the building,
including the major items mentioned above, contingency, petrmitting, and soft costs, amounted tc $2,069,730.38.

This budget estimate was strictly for building repairs and reconstruction as necessary to compensate for aging
infrastructure and differed maintenance. This budget does not include modification of the existing layout to
accommadate a modified user requirements/needs such as the 50-accupant meeting room,

Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building- - - - ‘ o . .. Project Number 202551
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CORNERSTONE

ARCHITECTURAL GROUP, LLC

Partll:
The direction was to renovate the existing building of Barough Hall: correcting code violations, upgrading
accessibillty requirements, realigning operations/maintenance issues, and accommodating departmental needs.

Programming — Municipal/Police/Fire
Cornerstone Architectural Group met with representatives from the municipal, police, and fire departments to
understand the current facility and gather space and personnel requirements/needs.

With all three departments currently existing under one rocf, some space may be captured through increased
efficiency, but substantial growth must be accomplished through the construction of a building addition.

A spacefneeds program was developed to determine the general size of the building addition and attention was
directed to relegating the reconstruction work to one area/department for potential phasing opportunities,

High Level Municipal Expansion/Renovation Requirements:
*  Acorridor extension In the administrative area, incorperating a pass-thru window for the public
+ Relocation of the Zoning and Code Enfarcement office to the first floor for convenience
¢ Relocation of the IT room to a humidity-controlled space
¢ The addition of an administrative Break Room
* *Incorporation of a 50-occupant meeting room with an adjacent large conference room for 15 occupants

W/ith the exception of the large meeting room (*which will need to be part of an addition), the municipal
department’s changes may be addressed through increased efficiency and expansion into existing space. _
High Level Police Expansion/Rencovation Requirements:

+ Conversion of the former garage to a proper Sally Port

s Expansion of the Temporary Evidence/Records Room

» Expansion of the Evidence Locker {7x larger)

* Incorporation of a new Soft Interview Room

* Incorporation of an Interrogation Room

.* Incorporation of an Armory

* [ncorporation of a Detective’s Office

* Enlarge the Patrol Room

» The reconstruction of locker/shower rooms that are properly sized for each sex.

* [ncorporation of a Break Room

The police department’s changes must be addressed through expansion of the building and cannot be achieved
solely by increased efficiency within the current footgrint.

High Level Fire Expansion/Renovation Requirements:
» A new ADA accessible entrance
» Repair of the apparatus bay floor slab/pipe replacement - add/alternate to lower the floor slab/regrade.
s (Creation of a new Fire Chief's Office
* Circulation/access to storage spaces adjacent to the bowling lanes

The fire department’s changes may be addressed through increased efficlency and expansion into existing space.

5ea Glrt.Borough Hall Municipal Bullding - : B - Project Number 202551
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CORNERSTONE

ARCHITECTURAL GROLP, LLC

Test Fit

When compared to the existing building, the proposed departmental square footage requirements increase of
3,000 - 3,500 square feet. Approximately half the increased square footage will be attributed to the 50-occupant
meeting room and assoclated conference space, the other half pertains to the police department.

Since the 50-occupant meeting room is the largest piece of the new requirements, it is addressed first. A large
meeting space is most efficient on the second floor due to open, available space and access is most appropriate
through the municipal entrance. The proposed test fit locates the 50-occupant meeting room within the existing
second floor of the original building. Based upon size and occupancy, this requirement constitutes a place of
assembly, meaning two means of egress and ADA accassibillty are required. The existing lift is very slow and
would not function well for the purposes of the meeting room, so an elevator has been added to the scope, For
efficiency of use, the elevator has been located between the municipal and police departments, connecting all
three floors for both entities, The 15-occupant conference room requirement has been located adjacent to the
meeting room and elevator offering a cross-over amenity for the police Emergency Operations Center (EQC) and
the municipal need.

‘With grewth in both the municipal and fire departments encroaching into the police footprint, we are able to
relegate the huilding addition to the socutheast corner and we propose a second-floor expansion of the building
above the police department, ‘

The existing building structure is not capable of supporting a second floor. With the police department
renovation consisting of a full gut and the roof level being significantly higher than the existing second floor space,
it will be more economical, more efficient, and more feasible to demolish the section of the building currently
assoclated with the police facility and reconstruct it as a two-story addition that aligns with existing building: new
columns, beams, facade, roof, interior fit out, etc. '

Due to minimizing the work attributed to the other two departments, municipal and fire personnel may be able to
continue warking within the building or have reduced timelines of displacement. The police department would
need to completely vacate the facllity during demolition and construction. Temporary workspace would need to
be provided and accommodations are not included in this report or budget.
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CO 3 BRSTONE

ARCHITECTERAL GROUP, LEC

Base Case Scenario

A proposed test fit was established to address the interior facility needs as outlined by the three departments.

Though the proposed layout likely requires additional adjustment and feedback from all departments, it serves as
a base case scenario that proves the capability of satisfying the need through allocation of space and allows our
team to estimate a budget for the scope as outlined.

‘1. Addressing Building Infrastructure ~

Fire Protection:

The building will be full sprinkled, including any attic space. Pendant type sprinkler heads with concealed
white cover plates. Sprinkler mains will be Schedule 40 Black steel piping with cut or roll-grooved fittings.
Sprinkler branches will be standard wall Schedule 40 Black steel piping with threaded fittings.

A new eight-inch fire water service will be brought into the basement of the building to a fire sprinkler
riser room. This service will ke metered and utilize a back-flow preventer. A fire department connection
will be located out on grade away from the building.

Two risers will be located within the building — a wet riser serving the sprinkler needs of the building and
a dry riser with an air compressor to serve the attic space.

The holding cells will require DOC approved sprinkler heads.

The evidence storage room will have a gaseous fire suppression system to provide an added level of
protection for that room.

The fire alarm system will monitor the sprinkler system for flow and/or closing of any valves.

Plumhbing;

The incoming water service will be upgraded and a new 2-1/2” domestic water service will be brought to
the building. The service will inciude a water meter and backflow preventer. Domestic water piping will
be Type L copper tubing above grade with 1-1/2” thick mineral fiber insulation. Fitting can be propress or
sweat fittings. Sanitary and vent piping will be Schedule 40 PVC with solvent weld fittings, unless routed
through a return air plenum (where piping shall be cast iron with hubless fittings).

New domestic water heaters will be installed in the basement to serve the hot water needs of the
bullding. We anticipate two water heaters will be provide for redundancy and hot water recirculation
piping will be added to provide for het water maintenance at remote fixtures,

Domastic hot/cold-water branches that serve the fire department will be back-fed from the new systems.
New hot/cold domestic water piping will serve the toilet roems and lockers rooms.

The existing sanitary systems have been susceptible to clogging and back-up. They will be replaced with
new sanitary connections to the sewer system in the street.

The fire department apparatus bay floor drains will be re-routed to go through an oil/water separator,
The fire department kitchen will have a grease interceptor installed for the three-compartment sink.
Natural gas will be re-routed to serve the replacement water heaters and replacement bollers. The
existing natural gas connections to the fire department kitchen will remain.

The upgraded make-up air unit serving the fire department kitchen will have natural gas run to it for
tempering of the air serving the kitchen.

Woe anticipate the existing storm water system of gutters and downspouts will be existing to remain, with
sections replaced in kind as required,

Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building. . . . _ Project Number 202551
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Mechanical:

The following design criteria Is anticipated to be utilized to develop the designs:

The building will have an Indoor Cooling Design temperature of 75°F and an Indoor Heating Design
temperature of 70°F,
This will be based on the summer design temperature of 94°F dry-bulb, 73°F wet-bulb and the winter design
temperature of 10°F.

System Concept:

Based on feedback, the duct-free split systems are not adequate for the needs in the spaces.

We anticipate the building can leverage a single chilled water plant and boiler plant.

We anticipate the cooling of the building through a 60-ton air-cooled chiller with 30% propylene glycol
solution on grade, or on the low reof of the fire department lounge area. This chiller will have purmps that
will circulate chilled water throughout the building.

The boiler will be replaced with two {2) 500,000 British Thermal Unit per hour {Btu/hr} high efficiency,
modulating, condensing boilers, These will have hot water pumps that will circulate the hot water
throughout the building.

An air handling unit suspended above the celling of the elevator lobby will have outdoor air through a louver
and supply air to the first-floor spaces including the municipal offices and common area.

Air handling equipment ptaced on the fire department roof will serve the HVAC needs of the apparatus bay
and the meeting room. These systems.will include exhaust and makeup air for the apparatus bay as well as
vehicle exhaust to capture the apparatus exhaust.

Air handling equipment placed on the fire department lounge roof will serve the HVAC needs of the lounge
area.

Air handling equipment in the basement and air handling equipment in the attic will serve the HVAC needs
of the police areas. The locker rooms will be completely exhausted as will the armory. The systems in the
attic and basement will have portions that serve the first-floor area.

Air handling equipment will be needed to serve the second-floor municipal offices and meeting rooms. This
equipment will require energy recovery to accommaodate the large amount of outside air required.

We anticipate the air handling equipment and the chiller and boiler plants will have a building automation

system connecting, controlling, and monitoring the pieces of equipment.

Alltoilet rooms and janitor's closets will be exhausted.

An FM-200 system is proposed for fire suppression in the basement, smoke dampers will be installed in
rooms that have this gaseous fire suppression system.

The locker rooms will be completely exhausted and any areas with showers will have separate thermal
control to provide additional heat.

The main distribution frame room will have 24-hour cooling capabilities for the computer equipment.
Hot- and chilled-water piping will be Type L copper tubing and will be insulated with 1-1/2" thick mineral
fiber insulation. Supply, return, exhaust, and outside air ductwork will be galvanized steel. All ductwork
inside the building will be insulated with 1-1/2” tick mineral fiber duct wrap with FSK jacket.

Electrical:

The building appears to be served by a 208 Wye / 120 Volt, three phase, four wire system rated at 600 amperes.
There are ten utility meters in the main electric room providing 100 — 200 amps of power to the various tenants
throughout the building. The total power provided by this service is 8 Voli-Amps per square foot. The existing
electric service is marginal. We do not anticipate the existing power to be adequate for the needs of the
expanded police department. We anticipate a new electric service will be required.

Sea Girt Borough Hall Munlcipal Building - - . S . - Project Number.202551.
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Based on very preliminary information, we recommend a 208 Wye / 120 Volt, three phase, four wire system
rated at 800 amperes for the 13,600 square foot building. This will be sufficient for most of the needs.
This project will include an emergency generator that will be a packaged diesel-fueled generator mounted
on grade outside in a weatherproof enclosure, A 160-kiloWatt generator will be enough to back up the
entire building. The existing 80-kiloWatt generator will be removed. As a value engineering tactic, the
existing generator may be maintained and supplemented with a new, smaller generator, or specific loads
may be selected for backup.

A new main distribution panel will need to be installed and feeders derived from this panel will serve
panelboards throughout the space. The panelboards throughout the space will serve branch circuitry for
lighting and receptacle power needs. '

The spaces will have a new lighting design based on IESNA recommendations, utilizing LED solutions, and
will meet ASHRAE 90.1-2016 for energy code compliance for lighting power density and controls.

All electrical feeders and branch circuits will be designed around copper conductors. All existing wiring will
be removed in order to accommodate the alteration and addition.

Based upon client direction, no central UPS design will be required, we anticipate local plug-in style units.
The existing fire alarm system is an older addressable system that will be planned to be removed and
replaced. We anticipate new audible and visual notification appliances will be Installed throughout the
space. The system will monitor carbon monoxide detectors in the sally port, apparatus bay, full service
kitchen, boiler room, and water heater room.

Incoming telecommunication services should terminate in a main distribution frame room where server
racks will be installed to support the police department needs.

CCTV, access control, intrusion detection, duress alarm systems will be needed and the scope will need to
be defined further.

2. Americans with Disahilities Act of 1990

L

The test fit addresses accessibility upgrades (ADA requirements) to all three departments starting with
the building approach, entrance and reception area, toilet facilities, stair and elevator access to the
second floor, and habhitable workspaces.

**The basement level of the fire depattment remains an open item of discussion. Due ta the fact that the fire
department is a volunteer service and the space Is not open to the public, the building code does not specifically
require accessible upgrades to occur in the fire department areas if they are outside the scope of work
proposed. Howevet, if a differently-abled person cannot access the bar/lounge area on the fower level, it may
open the municipality up to lability.

3. Municipal Department

The proposed plan incorporates all of the municipal requirements including raising the roofline for areas
of low ceiling height and adding a 50-occupant meeting room, with an adjacent 15-cccupant conference
room. Both spaces would provide for sound attenuation to a level of speech privacy.

4, Police Department

The proposed plan incorporates all of the police department requirements with the second level addition
and reconstructs the southeast section of the building, with a new water-tight envelope, new roof, new
windows, and an expanded footprint.

Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building - - - - Project Number 202551
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5. Fire Department

The proposed plan incorporates all of the fire department requirements and offers an add/alternate to
lower the existing floor slab by 6”, reducing the angle of slope on the ramps. The plans also call for
replacement of the overhead garage doors with a taller, squared off head condition {rather than the
arched doors), allowing for more standardized equipment purchases in the future,

6. Parking

+  Parking remains a major concern for this facility. On-street parking is insufficient for the current parking
needs. When incorporating a 50-cccupant meeting room, the parking demand increases dramatically. No
viable solution is available on the current site. Off-site parking would be required, location TBD.

SR

Site Plan/First Floor First Floor, Second Floor, Basement Elevations
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Recommendations
With insufficient parking and the significant cost of major reconstruction to the building, Cornerstone

Architectural Group recommends exploring other options.

The Municipal and Meeting Room functions could be moved off-site to a more appropriate location (Sea Girt
Library), where parking and space is more readily available. Borough Hall could be rebranded as a Public Safety
Building, renovated to address all the expansion needs of Police and Fire, without a costly building addition. -
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Tuesday 18 August 2020 Project Number 202551

Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building: Property Assessment Report

Project Brief

The Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building is located at 321 Baltimore Boulevard in Sea Girt, New Jersey. The
property is located within Block 48, Lot 8 and sits on approximately 1/2 acre of land at the corner of 4" Avenue
and Baltimore Boulevard. Built in 1918, the main building structure has incorporated at least two additions,
occurring in the early 1980s. The building is now approximately 16,800 square feet, is two-stories with a partial
basement, and is composed of masonry and wood. Utilities to the building include electric, natural gas, and public
water with a sanitary sewer. The building is not sprinkiered but has a fire alarm system.

Adjacent properties are single-family residential homes.

Project Scope

This report represents the results of an on-site inspection of the building along with its structural, mechanical,
electrical, and plumbing systems as performed by Cornerstone Architectural Group and their partnering
Engineering team, Engineering Driven Design. The life-safety, ADA, structural, and architectural inspection was
conducted on Thursday 23 July 2020 with the engineering, infrastructure {mechanical, electrical, plumbing and
fire protection systems) survey taking place on Wednesday 5 August 2020,

The inspection team founded the conclusions in this report based upon field observations, information provided
by the user groups, and through documentation provided by the municipality. Among the provided documents
were existing sketch floor plans and a property survey performed by Leon S, Avakian, Inc. dated 9 April 2020.

- -Sea-GirtBorough-Hall-Municipal Building— - - — — —— — — — — . _ ProjectNumber02551_ _ _______
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Building Overview

o]

- .-.-%ea GIrt Borough-Hall Municipal Bullding- - - — — - - — ..

Building Area/Land

= The building is approximately 16,800 square feet sitting on approximately 1/2 acre of
land. Three outbuildings were observed on site including a masonry generator building
and two wooden storage sheds. A police dispatch antenna was observed on the south
side of the building alang Baltimore Boulevard.

Building Use

= The main building’s current use is @ Municipal Building (Borough Hall) for administrative
offices as well as the headguarters for both the local police and fire departments. Each
section of the building is dedicated to one user and the uses are connected through
internal circulation, presumably for maintenance personnel only,

Building Height

»  The building was originaily constructed with two stories and measures a height of
approximately 25’-0” above grade. Two one-story additions have been added, one an the
east side of the building for the police and one at the north side of the building for the fire
department.

Zoning Information
» The building is located in the ‘1E’ District 1 East Single-Family Residentiai Zone.

According to representatives for the building, the existing use of 321 Baltimore Boulevard
as a municipal building is, not only permitted, but mandated by deed restrictions.

Building Code
= Occupancy Classification is ‘B’ Business, ‘S-1" Storage, and ‘I’ Institutional. The
outbuildings constitute a ‘U’ Utility and Miscellaneous accessory designation.

»  Construction Type VB’
= Building Class 2 Structure

FEMA Data

The building is located in Zone X, an area outside the 500-year flood and protected by levee from
100-year flood. The building has a minimal risk of flood hazard.

- . e ___ . _ Project Number 202551 _
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Description and Condition

o Site

The site is 0.52 acres and is situated at the corner of Fourth Avenue and Baltimore Boulevard. The
Fourth Avenue side of the building (west fagade) offers direct access to the fire department while
the Baltimore Boulevard (south) side of the building is dedicated to the municipal administrative
offices and the police department (Photo 1-4). Three outbuildings are located to the north (Photo
5-6).

o Paving

A relatively small portion of the site is paved in concrete for vehicular parking at the police and
fire department entrances (Photo 7-10}. The rest of the paved areas are for pedestrian circulation
including sidewalks and entrance paths, or for gathering, such as the patio area at the rear of the
building {Photo 11-13).

Condition

The concrete vehicular parking area on the police side of the building, appears to be in good
condition. Some sections of the hardscape show evidence of minor cracking {Photo 14).

The concrete ramps at the fire truck bays are quite steep and constitute a point of concern for the
vehicles navigating in and out of the garage (Revisit Photo 9). '

The concrete sidewalks and pedestrian circulation/gather spaces show some minor signs of
deterioration. Those areas should continue to be observed and maintained for a smooth, level
walking surface (Photo 15-16}. The concrete patio at the north side of the building should be
power washed (Photo 17},

The interior concrete siab within the apparatus bays are pitched to drains in the floor (Photo 18-
19). During observation the fire trucks were present, so a full visual evaluation of the floor slab
was not possible, Representatives for the building flagged a section of the apparatus bay, along
the path of an old steam line, where the floor slab was sagging. Some minor cracking and repair
work in the floor siab and adjacent masonry wall was abserved near the fire department entrance
{Photo 20-21) but it was difficult to discern sagging in the floor slab independent of the floor
pitch, particularly while the vehicles occupied the bays.

o Drainage
For the most part, the site’s grade slopes away from the building. A plumbing drain/waste line
was observed exhausting water out the side of the building at the rear of the police department

{Photo 22).

The fire truck bays were equipped with floor drains but no oll separator was present.

—%ea-Girt Borough Hall Muricipal Bullding —— —— —— - — — — ——~ —— —Project Number 202551
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Condition

L Drainage appears to be functioning well for the facility, there were very few indicators of damage
i due to water runoff.

Site drainage on the side of the building, at the rear of the police department, did exhibit some
ponding. The plumbing drain/waste line at this location should be managed to dissipate standing
water.

o Parking

| The paved portions of the site, dedicated to the fire truck access, constitutes an active driveway

' and may not be blocked or used by transient vehicles. The paved drive at the police side of the

c building, accommodates only a few city owned vehicles and is inadequate to handle the
borough’s fleet. On-street parking is shared with neighboring residents {Photo 23} and, as such, is
very limited when factoring in private, borough, and visitor vehicles.

Conditions

Parking spaces and vehicular circulation appear to be in good condition, but capacity is
inadequate for the need.

o Lighting

Some exterior lighting was observed, mounted to the face of the building, along Baltimore
Boulevard as well as Fourth Avenue. The lighting was a combination of building accent
illumination and emergency lighting (Photo 24-25).

Conditions

The building mounted fight fixtures were observed to be a combination of incandescent,
fluorescent, and LED lamping. Only some fixtures were illuminated at the time of inspection.

o Landscaping

Sizable areas of the site are landscaped with pavers, grass, and planting beds. The pavers are in
good condition {Photo 26). The green spaces are well maintained and aesthetically pleasing
(Photo 27-28).

A wood wall/screen has been constructed at the back corner of the building, behind the police
department {Photo 29-30). The intent of the wall appears to be for the shielding the HVAC
equipment from the neighboring property.

The side yard, running perpendicular to Baltimore Boulevard offers little buffer to the adjacent
residential dwelling. A small PVC fence has been erected separating the perpetrator entrance
from the property line {(Photo 31).

- —— — = --SeaGirt Borough HallMuniclpal-Building- — - — - — - — - - — —— —————— - — —ProjectNumber 202551 —— ——— -
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PVC guard rails provide fall protection for the exterior stair and ramp at the municipal and police

-antrances.

Conditions:

The green spaces are well maintained and aesthetically pleasing. They should continue to be
maintained,

The wooden wall/screen is in peor condition and should be replaced.

The PVC fencing at the side yard s in good condition and should be cleaned/power washed and
maintained.

The PYC guard rails at the municipal and police entrances display minor signs of deteriorationi.
Trim pieces at the base of the posts are separating and a post cap is missing. These elements
should be repaired or replaced by maintenance (Photo 209-210).

Signage

A fire department 9-11 memorial/Sea Girt monument and flagpole occupies the corner of the site
(Photo 32-34). An additional memorial is located at the northwest corner of the site {Photo 35).

Alarge building mounted sign occupies the space above each of the three entrances: an applied
wooden sign at the municipal building entrance states “Borough Hall” (Photo 36), a precast
concrete sign émbedded in the brick at the police department entrance reads “Sea Girt Police”
{Photo 37), and one above the apparatus bay doors identifies “Sea Girt Fire Co. No. 1” (Photo 38}.
Signage on the overhead apparatus bay windows identify the vehicle numbers for fire and rescue.

Additional, historic, fire department signage was observed within the fenestrations of the building
on either side of the main entry door (Photo 39-40).

Conditions:
All the signage appeared to be in good candition. The Borough Hall sign at the municipal entrance

displayed some minor evidence of deterioration. Some peeling paint or rotting wood substrates
should be repaired and maintained as required (Photo 41),

Facades

The exterior wall of the building is largely comprised of brick, with some areas consisting of
painted wood sheathing. The fascia boards at the roof line are painted wood, with an aluminum
soffit below. :

Conditions:

Though some areas of brick show signs of cracking/breaking, efflorescence or staining, and the
occasional missing moriar joint (Photo 42-47), the brickwork appeared to be in good condition.

—.-_ SeaGlrt-Borough-Hall Municipal Bullding— - — ——— . . . . __ ProjectNumber202551__
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The wood along the building’s fagade has been affected by water damage and is showing minor
signs of deterioration. Chipping paint and rotting wood should be repaired and maintained.

The aluminum soffits and wood fascia boards should be repaired and replaced in areas of damage
and deterioration (Photo 48-50}.

o Doors/Fenestration

The building features an eclectic combination of overhead doors, swing doars, and punched,
operable windows made of varied materials, sizes, and qualities.

Exterior overhead doors: (2) at the fire department apparatus bay and (1) at the police
department garage, are aluminum and are in good condition {Photo 51-52). Some of the wooden
trim surrounds are cracked, broken, and/or damaged {53-56).

The municipal entrance is comprised of an exterior grade, wood door with half high glass and
sidelights {Photo 57). The sill condition of this door shows some minor indicators of deterioration
and rot (Photo 58). The hinges are discolored and rusting (Photo 59). Through-bolts on the
door’s closer have caused damage at the door’s head condition {photo 60}.

The police department’s main entrance consists of a storefront glass and aluminum door which
appears to be in good condition (Photo 61).

The police department’s side entrance is an exterior grade, wood door with a half high glass lite
{photo 62}. The doors frame consists of exposed pressure treated wood and the trim is missing
from the assembly (Photo 63-64). It is presumed that rot and water damage has caused the
repair/replacement of the framing in a temporary solution. The glass panel appears to have been
covered in a film, presumably to eliminate transparency, but the film has deteriorated over time
(Photo 65}, The door and frame should be replaced.

The fire department’s entrance Is a decorative, stalned wood door with a leaded glass panel, .
protected by a glass storm door {Photo 66). Other than two minor cracks in the leaded glass
panels, the door is in excellent condition {Photo 67-69).

The fire department’s secondary entrance at the rear of the building consists of an exierior grade,
wood door with half high glass (Photo 70}. The door is in poor condition with damage to the
finish and deterioration of the wood substrate beneath.

Exterior windows vary throughout the building in terms of size, type, frame, glass, and function.

The main windows throughout the building are single glazed, double hung, punched openings
{Photo 71}, The original building incorporates decorative, vinyl shutters at each window. Some
windows were observed to be damaged, broken, and/or inoperable (Photo 72-74).

Decorative, historic windows were observed within the fire department section of the facility
{Photo 75-76). These decorative windows have sagged and deformed over time meaning that
great care should be taken when working in, on, or around these windows (Photo 77-78).

. — - —— —.-SeaGlirt Borough Hall Municipal Bullding- —— . _ . O Pto]ect,NumbaLZOZSS,:L .
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o Roofing

The roof of the original building consists of a main gable with front and rear dormers. All roofing
in this area is comprised of asphalt shingles (Photo 79-83). The building additions over the police
and fire departments consist of a white EPDM on the flat/low sloped areas and asphalt shingles at
the perimeter {Photo 84-85).

There are some penetrations and pitch pockets on the roof which have been patched and require
additional re-sealing (Photo 86-88).

A metal stair provides access from the roof of the first floor down to the low roof over the fire
department’s basement lounge {Photo 83-94), Water is ponding in small areas near the top of
the stair, collecting dirt and debris. The stair is rusting but is still in good condition. The lower
roof has accumulated dirt and debris. The roof shows evidence of significant patching at low
clearance windows and there was some curling of the roof membrane at the bottomn of the metal
stair run, The roof areas should be monitored and maintained to prevent further damage.

The asphalt shingle roofing and the EPDM have been seamed up with metal flashing but are
patched fairly extensively {(Photo 95-98).

Various elements of building infrastructure have been mounted to the roof with conduit and
plumbing lines routed hap-hazardly, Care should be taken, when accessing the roof, to prevent
damage and avoid contact with line voltage wiring (Photo 99-102).

Wood roof supports offer bracing at overhang conditions (Photo 103-104). Braces are in good
condition and should continue to be maintained.

Aluminum gutters are incorporated around the perimeter of the building but a few of the leaders
do not shed water adequately from the building (Photo 105-110). While no water issues were
observed, downspouts should be routed to splash blocks or other means of directing water away
from the building, Remnants of the building’s original copper gutters and downspouts were
ohserved to still be fastenad to the building, though they have been abandoned and no longer
serve a function (Photo 111-112).

The Main Electrical Service Wiring is overhead and originates from a pole on the northern,
adjacent property. The main service wiring is hung across the site to an antenna on the roof of the
original building. This electrical wiring is approximately five feet off the roof level. Data lines,
cable lines, and compressed air are also fed overhead to the roof of the original building,
originating from the northwest corner of the property.

Conditions:
The existing roof appears to be aged but is in good condition. Coping and flashing appear to be in
good condition and the two dissimilar roofing materials are tied together well, though patching is

extensive, The approximate slope of the original building’s gable roofline is 7 on 12.

The asphalt shingles range from good to fair condition. Dark stains in various areas signify water
infiltration and should be addressed (Revisit Photo 97).

’
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: The EPDM roof displayed various patching over time but seems to be in good condition. Very

| little ponding was observed, and the pitch is reasonable for a membrane roofing system. Building
: representatives identified concerns of a roof leak but field observations determined that a poorly
patched window was the cause of the leak, not the roof membrane.

A section of the second story of the original building, protruding beyond the one-story police
addition, has resulted in the partial infill of a perimeter window. This partial infill consists of
rotting plywood at the first-floor roof level (Photo 116-117). The condition was observed from
the roof as well as from the ceiling below. Water has deteriorated the plywood infill and
penetrated the former window’s flashing detail resulting in damage to the Captain’s Office in the
police department.

A section of aluminum gutter is sagging at the Baltimore Boulevard side of the building, between
the main administrative entrance and the police entrance {Revisit Photo 105). This section of
gutter has been overwhelmed by storm water runoff and has deflected away from the building. A
thunderstorm occurred during the field observation and speculation was verified as water poured
over the edge of the gutter, rendering it ineffective in redirecting water shed.

The overhang sections of the second-floor dormers have been compromised as evident from the
observed condition of the woed fascia boards and aluminum soffits. Damaged and open sections
of these soffits have allowed water to infiltrate into these areas thus continuing the damage
{Revisit Photc 49-50, 106).

Main Electrical Power Service mounting on the roof is hung at a dangerous level and can come in
contact with service professionals on the roof during routine maintenance.

o Structural

The building is comprised of a CMU foundation, brick exterior walls, wood interior framing, and a
wooden roof structure, The structure appears to be in good condition but additional inspection
for any structural damage within the building floor slab, particularly in the fire department’s
apparatus bay, along the route of the former steam line, should be administered when the
vehicles are removed from the garage.

The concrete sidewalks, ramps and exterior stairs were in good condition. Minor cracking was
observed, typically along control joints at the ramps, but did not exhibit structural concern. The
stair nosing conditions at the exterior building appreach to the municipal and police entrances
were beginning to deteriorate. The metal nosing elements were observed to be loosening due to
concrete spalling and should be addressed by maintenance. Otherwise, little evidence of cracking
i was observed with regard to the exterior paving.

Through inspections above the ceiling on the first floor, it was determined that any additions to
the building must be supported by new structure. The existing structure is not designed for, nor is
it capable of, supporting additional loads. The plenum space above the police depariment
provided a peek at some buried masonry walls and partial rooflines. Elements are presumably
modifications of the building’s original form, covered over during construction of one of the
building additions, ‘

—----—- - - —--Sea Girt Borough-Hal-Municipal Building- ——— - - -— - —-———--— —Project Number 202551 — - - — ..
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o Interior Spaces

Fach of the three departments {municipal, fire, and police} have individual pedestrian entrances
to the building and somewhat segregated areas within the building.

The police and fire departments have vehicular, overhead doors and secondary entrances on the
side and rear of the building respectively. The main entrances to the municipal and police
facilities are located along Baltimore Boulevard and the main fire entrance is located along Fourth
Avenue,

The original, two-story building, with a partial basement, houses the municipal, administrative
offices. A single 36” wide, lockable swing door connects the administrative offices to the one-
story police addition with a lower level storage area. A single 32" wide, lockable swing door
connects the administrative offices to the one-story fire addition with a lower level lounge area.
The paolice and fire departments are connected by a 36" wide lockable swing door between the
two, lower level spaces. Interconnection of these departments is presumably for maintenance
only.

The basement of the original building is home to the original boiler, abandoned in place, and is
not accessible from any other spaces. A second stair leading from the boiler room has been
covered over with the floor slab of the apparatus bay,

Flooring

The building’s administrative spaces consist mostly of carpeted flooring {Photo 118) with some
areas in the police addition upgraded to a vinyl plank {captain offices, toilet room) (Photo 119-
120}, rubber {processing areas, prisoner corridor) {(Photo 121), or ceramic tile {entry, fire
department toilet room) (Photo 122-124). The elevator lobby at the municipal entry is 12" vinyl
composite tile flooring {photo 125). Marble saddles were observed where carpeting transitioned
to tiled toilet or shower rooms.

The first floor of the fire department has been largely upgraded to a stained oak floor with inlays
and a lacquered finish {Photo 126-127}. The stairs down to the basement also match the
hardwood, as does the {2) lane bowling alley on the lower level (Photo 128-129). The wood floors
should be protected and maintained, One of the treads, on the stair leading from the fire
department reception area, into the truck bay, is a paint grade wood step and does not match the
rest of the upgraded flooring (Photo 130). Walk-off mats have been laid out over the hardwood
for protection, covering the beauty and negating the aesthetic of the space (Photo 131).

First floor and lower level utility, storage, garage, holding cell, and infrastructure areas remain
unfinished with exposed concrete floor slabs (Photo 132-135). There were no transitions from the
floor finish in the public areas to the back-of-house spaces.

Other than the bowling alley, the fire department’s lounge on the lower lavel is fully carpeted
{Photo 136).

The second floor is mainly carpeted, including the stairs up from the first floor (Photo 137-138).
Some small areas of 12” square, vinyl composite tile were observed on the intermediate landing,

- - —-SeaGirt-Borough Hall Munigipal Bullding - - — —— . - . . . ProjectNumber202581 .. ______.
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near the Baltimore Boulevard side of the building {Photo 139-140). The second-floor landing and
one of the small offices facing Baltimore Boulevard maintain a very old 9" square floor tile that is
highly suspect of asbestos (Photo 141-142). A certified asbestos inspection team should
investigate the floor material in this area and treat the condition appropriately; either by legally
remaving the hazardous material, or safely encapsulating it in place.

The floorslabs within the fire department truck bays are pitched to drains in ihe floor.

Base trim is mostly painted wood and viny! throughout the building (Photo 143-145), though
ceramic tile base is used in areas of ceramic tile flooring (Photo 146). In areas of lacquered wood
flooring (fire department), the wooden base trim is stain grade to match. Some minor water
damage was observed within the fire department’s reception area {Photo 147).

Walls
Gypsum/Plaster walls throughout the building are painted.

Utility, storage, and infrastructure spaces remain unfinished with exposed brick (Photo 148),
though some exposed brick walls have been painted white (Photo 149-150).

Within the police department many areas and spaces have a carpeted wainscot for damage
protection purposes (Photo 151}.

The second-floor spaces within the roof's dormers consisted of beadboard paneling.
Ceiling/Lighting

The ceilings and lighting vary greatly throughout the spaces. Acoustical ceilings are prevalent
within the municipal, administrative office areas, observed to be 2x2 acoustic, mineral fiber, lay-in
tiles with a 15/16” metal grid and a tegular edge {Photo 152). The lighting in these areas consist
mostly of 4-lamp fluorescent, prismatic 2x4 troffers, varying in color temperature. Ceiling fans
were observed in the administrative bullpen and pendant mounted decorative chandeliers were
observed in the main lobby/entry (Photo 153).

The police department spaces consist of both acoustical panel and hard gypsum board ceilings
(Photo 154-155). The acoustical ceilings are 2x2 mineral fiber, lay-in tiles with a 15/16” metal grid
and a square edge. The grid in some areas has discolored over time and there were some tiles
that displayed significant water damage (Photo 156-158). Lighting in the police spaces include
flucrescent and incandescent fixtures that vary in size {1x4, 2x4, 6x4), type (prismatic
troffer/parabolic troffer/exposed industrial strip), and installation {recessed/surface mounted)
{Photo 159-162).

Security cameras were observed throughout the police facility {Photo 163).

The fire department spaces consist of predominantly hard ceilings with exposed wooden beams.
Light fixtures were recessed, surface mounted, and pendant mounted. The lamp types included a
range of incandescent, fluorescent, and LED (Photo 164-170).

--——= -SeaGirt BoroughHall- Municipal Bullding- -— —-———————— ——————— —— - —-——— — - - Project Numher 202551 - — -
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The second-floor celling was pitched with the various rooflines. 1x1 Acoustical tiles were applied
directly to the ceiling in the majority of the space, with some of the smaller dormers featuring
beadboard. Light fixtures were surface mounted 18”x48" parabolic troffers of varying color
temperatures (Photo 171-172).

Upgraded, painted, metal tile ceilings were observed in the main lobby of the municipal building
(Photo 173), within the truck/apparatus bays (Photo 174), and above the bowling lanes/storage
area in the lower level of the fire department {Photo 175-176).

Exit sighs were observed, mostly thermoplastic and varied in mounting type (Photo 177).

Doors/Hardware

Doors varied significantly throughout the space and ranged from stained oak with decorative
paneling and integrated leaded glass to paint grade flush doors and residential, 6-panel, hollow
doors {Revisit Photo 61, 66, and Photo 178-182).

The door connecting the police space with the municipal space was cracked at the jamb condition
{Photo 182).

Millwork

Millwork observed on site included the plastic laminate cabinetry at the administrative toilet
room vanity, trim/molding, the built-in dispatch desk at the police reception, a plastic laminate
bench in the processing room, the wood toilet partition in the fire department bathroom, the
second floor entry and office divider, the men’s locker room/flounge pantry cabinets, and kitchen
cabinetry off the apparatus bay {Photo 183-194).

Elevator

The building has a single lift located in the original building lobby. The lift is open to above but
has a full surround on the first floor and a guard rail on the platform protecting occupants at the
second-floor level. Access to the lift is through a 3'-8" wide aluminum and glass swing door. The
interior dimensiens of the lift measure 5'-5" wide x 3’-10" deep. The mabile platform measure 5'-
1” wide and 3°-7" deep and the guard rall is 3°-7" high.

o Life Safety Concerns

Electrical service, coming to the property is within reach of a maintenance personnel traversing
the low roof (Photo 195}, The electrical lines should be raised to a safe height above the
building’s roofline or be buried underground for the safety and protection of the maintenance
staff.

Guardrails leading from the original building’s lobby to the second ficor do not meet the
minimum 3'-6" height. They should be supplemented or replaced with the proper protection.

Exit signs and emergency devices were inadequately spaced throughout the building.

. — —- —--—SeaGirt-Borough-Hall-Municipal Building— —— - . . e e —— . Project Number 202551 .
‘ Property Assessment Report Page 13 of 110




CORNERSTONE

ARCHITECTURRAL QROUP, 11T

Asbestos floor tile is suspected in some areas of the second floor and around piping in the boiler
room. A cettified testing agency should review and remedy if the hazardous material is found
{Revisit Photo 141-142 and 274).

The former coal chute at the west side of the building has been covered with a plywood surround

(Photo 197-198). The plywood has rotted, and daylight can be seen from the basement level. To

prevent an accident, animal infestation of the basement, o water infiltration, the chute should be
sealed off properly.

o Accessibility (ADA)

There is a single ADA accessible parking space designated on Baltimore Boulevard, in front of the
building (Photo 199). Signage Is current, properly mounted, and clearance is adequate (Photo
200). Curb cuts with tactile mats are located at all pedestrian ramps when accessing the site
{Photo 201).

The main municipal entrance approach is flat and smooth, equipped with an ADA accassible ramp
{Photo 202). The ramyp has proper clearances, turning radius, platform depth, there are
continuous handrails, handrail extensions of adequate length, and the proper slope at 1:12 (Photo
203-205).

The adjacent stair meets the ADA requirements for guard ralls, handrails, proper clearances,
turning radius, platform depth, continuous handrails, handrail extensions of adequate length, and
the rise and run of treads are consistent, within the allowable ranges. The risers are vertical and
the nosing radiused in accordance with the requirements {Photo 206-208).

The threshold to enter the building at the municipal entrance falls within the permissible change
in height according to the requirements. The door is 3'-0" wide. Ail the walking surfaces in the
building approach are smooth and even.

Inside the building a hydraulic lift is provided for access to the second floor {(Photo 211-212). The
Genesis Vertical Lift was manufactured by Garaventa in 2012, The unit has an automated 3'-8'
wide swing door. The clear interior dimensions of the moving platform measure 5'-1” wide x 3'-7”
deep and, as such, meet the required dimensions and square footage for an existing elevator. The
guard rail is mounted 3'-7" and all controls are within the reach range. No grasping, twisting, or
pinching is required for operation of the lift.

The first floor is equipped with a single, fully accessible, toilet room {Photo 213). The dooris 3'-0”
wide. The room meets the required dimensions and clearances at all fixtures. All-elements and
accessories are within the reach range and the reflecting surface of the mirror does not exceed
the height restrictions. The lavatory plumbing lines are protected, and knee clearance is
provided.

Beyond the main entrance, spaces are significantly more restrictive. Some doors are not 3'-0"
wide, clear space is not provided for a wheelchair turning radius, proper platforms are not
provided on both sides of a doorway, and proper door approach dimensions are not met. An
additional toilet room in the administration area does not meet the requirements for accessibility.
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i A decorative stair leads from the main municipal lobby to the second-floor administrative area.
} The handrail of the decorative stair was observed on only one side of the main run, though it is
required at both sides due to the stalr’s width. The handrail was also not continuous, nor did it
include handrail extensions beyond the step at the end of each run, and the rail itself did not
meet the profile criteria for grasping.

The second-flaor administrative office is accessed via an ADA lift and a decorative stair. The
second-floor office area was largely accessible, though the building’s dormers house two small
offices on the south side of the building which incorporated narrow {2'-6” wide), low tlearance
{5'-5" high) doors. The ceiling height within these rooms falls below the minimum requirements
and angled roof lines create obstructions for the visually impaired (Photo 214-218). Walk-in
storage rooms on the nerth side of the building similarly utilize narrow, low clearance doors
(Photo 219). Madifications required to access these areas include raising the roof structure.

The main police entrance is equipped with an accessible ramp measuring the proper slope of 1:12
(Photo 220). The ramp has adequate clearances, turning radius, plaiform depth, there are
continuous handrails, and, except for one instance, the handrail extension are of adequate length
for the accessibility requirements (Photo 221).

A phone has been mounted outside the door within the proper reach range and is used to
communicate with the police dispatch for assisted entry (Photo 222).

Beyond the building approach to the police entry, spaces are significantly more restrictive. A
ramped threshold is provided at the police entrance which does not meet the accessibility
requirements (Photo 223). Within the police reception area, there are inadequate clearances for
the turning radius of a wheelchair {Photo 224). The communication window is raised above the
fevel that could be cansidered reasonable for someone in a wheelchair {(Photo 225). The
transaction counter is mounted above the reach range. The door approach does not offer proper
clearances (Photo 226). The dispatch desk is raised a step above the rest of the finished floor, the
toilet and shower rooms do not meet accessible clearances, the pantry does not offer a front

- accessible approach, and stairs must be navigated to access the evidence storage in the former
garage {Photo 227-230}.

The main fire entrance has no accessible means of approach. There are only staits to the
reception area, no ramp is provided. The handrails do not meet the accessibility requirements for
grasping. An additional step up is required at the entry threshold (Photo 231).

Once inside the fire department area, no lift or elevator access is provided to the lower level.
Though internal circulation is permitted between each of the three user spaces, it is presumably
for maintenance only., The only toilet room in the fire department area does not meet the
accessibility requirements. The commercial kitchen is accessed from the exterior, through a non-
accessible entry, or through the sunken apparatus bay.
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Fire Protection

Building does not contain an existing sprinkler system.

Plumbing

The b'UiIding is host to two 1" incoming domestic water services. The first is located in the boiler

" room aiong the plan south wall. Incoming service consists of a water meter and shutoff valve.
. This water service appears to only serve the original building (town municipal offices) and the fire

department (Photo 232). The second incoming water service was in the basement below the
police station. Its setup is identical to the first. This water service serves the police station
addition of the building. No backflow preventor was observed on either service, No backflow
preventor was observed for the abandoned boiler feed water. Domestic water distribution: piping
consists almost entirely of copper pipe. Cross-linked polyethylene (PEX) piping was observed
serving the women’s locker room (Photo 233). There is piping in the crawl space area, but it was
not readily observable from the basement. It did appear that some of the piping had been
capped in this area. Little to no insulation was observed on any of the domestic water piping. No
labeling was found on any piping with the exception of a few handwritten notes on the piping in
the fire house (Photo 234). Sections of piping in the fire house were painted red for hot water
and green for cold water. Blue PEX piping was used for cold water and red PEX piping for hot. All
domestic water piping was located in the basement and serves fixtures on the first floor.

There are four existing domestic water heaters. There is one 50-gallon Rheem 4.5 kilowatt (KW)
electric water heater located in the computer room of the police station basement. This serves all

fixtures in the police station and possibly the toilet rooms in the municipal building. The water

heater was manufactured 10/2004. There is one Eemax mini tank water heater in the staff toilet
room of the municipal building. This water heater is located in the millwork below the lavatory
and appears to serve only this lavatory. The water heater had a note stating that it was instalied
5/6/2020. The fire house has two water heaters. One 75-gallon Universal 125 thousand British
thermal units per hour (MBH) gas fired water heater and one 80-gallon Rheem 4.5 KW water
heater. The water heaters were manufactured in 2006 and 2003 respectively. The fire chief
noted that both water heaters were soon to be replaced and a new washing machine designed
specifically for fire fighter outfits was to be installed in the area.

There are three sanitary exits for the building. The first sanitary exit is located in the hoiler room
adjacent to the domestic water service. This service includes a house trap and has piping entering
from the outside prior to exiting the building. A sanitary pipe alsc goes up through the floor.
There is capped piping in a second-floor office that may be connected to this sanitary exit. This
sanitary service does not appear to have any active connections {Photo 235). The second sanitary
exit is located in the police station basement adjacent to the crawl space. This sanitary exit serves
the women’s lacker room and it is assumed that it serves the fire department and the municipal
building’s toilet rooms. Bullding staff noted a sewer gas smell that comes from this sanitary pipe
near its exit, notably after events in the fire house. No smell was observed during the site visit,
but the fire house was empty at the time {Photo 236). The third sanitary exit is located in the
police station basement and is adjacent the incoming water service. This service serves the
remaining fixtures in the police station. There is no indication of below grade sanitary piping.
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There is one ejector pump serving the bar sink in the wet bar. Sanitary and vent piping material
consists of cast iron (original bullding only), Polyvinyl Chloride (PVC) and Acrylenitrile Butadiene
Styrene [ABS) pipe. The majority of sanitary and vent pipe is ABS.

There are three natural gas services serving the building. There is a dedicated gas service for the
generator in the outbuilding. This service appears relatively new and services only the generator.
A tag on the pressure regulator stated that the gas pressure was set to 8 inches of water column
{” WC) {Photo 237-239). The second service is located outside the administrative office. This
service appears only to serve the boiler room and the fireplace in the administrative office, There
is no indication of the gas service pressure, The final gas service is located in the rear of the
bullding near where the low roof and fire house kitchen meet. This gas service serves the
remainder of the building including the gas range in the kitchen, meeting room fireplace, gas
water heater, gas furnaces in the basement and gas grill on the outside. There was no indication

of gas service pressure. Exterior gas piping consists of galvanized steel. Interior gas piping

comprised of black steel, with some galvanized stee! piping used in some sections. Sections of gas
piping are painted brown in the fire house {Photo 240).

There are six toilet rooms in the building, All water closets are tank-type toilets with exception of
the holding cells. There are two urinals. There are three different types of lavatories. One is wall
mounted, one is pedestal mounted, and the remaining are mounted in millwork. The holding cells
contained the buildings only floor drain. Ali faucet are manual faucets. The lobby toilet room is
the only one that appear to be barrier free. This toilet room consist of one water closet and one
wall mounted lavatory {Photo 241-242). The toilet room in the administrative staff office consists
of a water closet and one caunter-mounted lavatory. The previous two toilet rooms appear to be
fed from the crawl space area and the piping could not be evaluated. The toilet room in the
police station consists of a water closet, a urinal, and a counter-mounted lavatory. The men’s

shower room has one water closet and counter mounted lavatory. There is one shower in this

this room that is marked as an emergency shower, however it is a standard shower. The men's
locker room also contains one stainless steel pantry sink. The Women’s shower room contains
one shower, one water closet and one lavatory. Each holding cell contains one penal grade
combination water closet and lavatory. The holding cell also contained one floor drain, No trap
primer was identified serving this floor drain, The toilet room in the fire house contained one
water closet, one urinal, and one pedestal mounted lavatory. Hard ceilings below this toilet room
did not permit it to be determined how these fixtures are fed.

The building has one service sink located in the fire house workshop. Thé service sink is a
fiberglass laundry sink {Photo 243).

There is stainless steel bar sink located in the wet bar of the fire house. The bar sink is connected
to the sanitary system by means of an ejector pump.

There is a full-service kitchen. The kitchen contains one 3-compartment sink, two dishwashers
and one icemaker. There is a gas range with an attached griddle. There is no floor drain in the
kitchen. The icemaker appears to drain to a tray below the unit where it then evaporates. There
were no air gap fittings for the 3-compartment sink. No grease interceptor could be located
serving the 3-compartment sink.
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There is one stainless steel pantry sink located in the men’s locker room of the police station.
There are several floor drains located in the fire department truck bays, however with the trucks
present their exact locations could not be verified. No oil-water separator was found serving
these drains. '

There are three air compressors in the building. One air compressor is located in the generator
building and feeds an air tank on the outside of the building. The air tank is connected to another
air tank on the roof by a galvanized steel airline. It is assumed that this air tank served the roof
mounted fire siren. The alr compressor appeared in poor condition and it was not clear if it was
functional (Photo 244-246). A second air compressor is mounted high on the wall of the fire truck
bays. This air compressor was relatively new however it was not plugged in at the time of the visit
{Photo 247). Tubing is routed away from the air compressor, but the termination could not be
determined. A third air compressor is located in the fire house basement near the water heaters.
It is a 60-gallon unit capable of providing 17.1 Cubic Feet per Minute (CFM) of air. A rubber hose
runs along the wall and up through the ceiling to the fire house workshop. Somewhere this piping
transitions to copper pipe. A pressure gauge in the workshop indicated 115 PSI.

There are two hose bibs located on the exterior of the building. One is located original building
gas service. One is located near the entrance to the police station. It was not clear if the hose
hibs were freeze proof.

All storm water is routed through exterior gutters and downspouts. No storm water conductors
were observed inside the building.

One grade cleanout was observed serving the second sanitary system,
No seismic bracing was identified on the existing piping systems.

The building utilizes two sewer lines: one for the police department, one for the municipal and
fire department.

Mechanical

Heat was previously provided to the original building by a boiler which is still located in the
southwest area of the basement {Photo 248}, The beiler is a natural gas-fired steam system that
has been decommissioned. Some piping is still present, but the boiler flue has been removed. Itis
not clear if adequate combustion air can be provided with the existing arrangement. There is no
boiler feedwater system or water treatment system present, Radiators are still present in many of
the spaces {Photo 249}, However, there are locations, including the meeting room, where covers
exist that may have housed radiators that are no longer present. There are duct-free heat pumps
present in many locations throughout the building. These heat pumps are mounted high on the
wall in some rooms and are connected to exterior condensing units; these units can operate in
heating made when outdoor air temperatures require.

Supply and return grilles are located throughout the building (Photo 250).
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The administrative area of the building is served by a split system with a natural gas-fired high-
efficiency condensing furnace and direct expansicn cooling coil (Photo 251). A condensing unit is
located on grade on the building exterior. Ductwork extends through the basement and
crawlspace and turns up to grilles in the spaces above. Much of the ductwork is in poor condition
or has been installed in a manner that will interfere with proper airflow (Photo 252). The system
has a cooling capacity of approximately thirty thousand British thermal units per hour {30 MBH, or
2.5 tons of refrigeration) and a heating capacity of approximately 50 MBH. From surveying the
visible ductwork, it appears that this system serves the first floor open administrative office and
southwest corner office. The ductwork extending to the southwest office appears to be either
broken or crushed so it is not certain whether any air from this unit does reach this office. (We
were not able to access this office during our visit and so could not verify this; there is a window
air conditioning unit and gas fireplace in this room, and we are unclear whether these are used.)
There are also multiple high wall style duct-free split heat pump systems located throughout
these spaces that supplement the air handling unit system. These may provide additional
necessary capacity. This system does not have mechanical ventilation, meaning that thereis no
outdoor air directly connected to the air handling unit to provide ventilation throughout the
building. There are operable windows that provide a means of natural ventilation.

Another split system with a five-ton cooling capacity and 73 MBH heating capacity serves the
police area of the building (Photo 253). As in the first floor administrative space, the basement
system has supply and return ductwork running through the basement space and turning up to
grilles {mostly sidewail style) in the spaces above. The comment regarding the lack of mechanical
ventilation above applies in this area as well. Not ail spaces in the police area have supply and
return alr connections. The holding cells are not fed by the air handling unit system. (Thereis a
single electric wall heater and ceiling exhaust.) There.is a ceiling fan in the evidence storage room.
There was no heating, cooling, or ventilation eguipment observed in the garage storage area.
There are four high-wall style duct free heat pump systems serving the second-floor space (Photo
254). These units provide a total of 2.5 tons of cooling. There are two offices without any visible
means of air conditioning, There are baseboard radiators present (without steam available as
mentioned}, We were not able to access an attic space above the second-floor ceiling. From all of
our abservations including locations of grilles and diffusers, louvers in the building exterior and a
wall-mounted thermaostat, there either is or was an air handling unit serving the second floor
located in this attic space (Photo 255). The condensing unit on the roof adjacent to the attic door
is for the duct-free heat pump systems. There is no other condensing unit that would provide a
means of cooling to another system, This leads us to conclude that this air handling unit has either
been removed or decommissioned. Natural ventilation is available for the perimeter,

Toilet exhaust throughout is provided by means of ceiling style exhaust fans meant to discharge
to the outdoors. With this type of equipment, some style of vent (ductwork) would be expected
through the roof or building sidewall. There are ducts on the roof that are located in appropriate
areas to suggest that these ceiling exhaust fans connect to common ductwork that penetrates the
roof. Odors were reported from the holding cell area.

The fire department has spaces of several different occupancy types. The kitchen is provided with
a Type | cooking exhaust hood (Photo 256), rooftop exhaust fan, (Photo 257}, ahd makeup air unit
{Phato 258). The bar and bowling alley space is served by a high-wall style duct free heat pump
system (one half ton capacity). The meeting room has a gas fireplace as well as two high-wall style
heat pumps. (each one-ton capacity).
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The truck bay space has two high wall style heat pumps, each one ton. These are not sized to
provide a space of this size with heating and cooling to the setpoints that would be expected in a
normally occupied space like an office. They may provide adequate comfort conditions here; this
is dependent on what conditions are expected in this space. The system of most interest here is
the vehicle exhaust. There is an exhaust system that has three flexible hose drops for connection
to the fire engines (Photo 258). The existing system joins the duct drops to a common duct that
turns up through the roof and connects to a fan. Dependent on visible condition alone, the motor
requires replacement (Photo 260). The rooftop exhaust ductwork is also in poor condition.

o Electrical

The electric service is housed in an auxiliary structure adjacent to the building. This structure
houses both the electric service and the generator. The service is derived from a utility-pole
mounted adjacent to the auxiliary structure where three pole-mounted transformers provide a
208 Wye / 120 Volt, three phase, four wire electric service to the building (Photo 261]). The
service provides two sets of service drops, connecting to two sets of service conductors down the
side of the building, through two weatherheads, to two utility meters, and then into the auxiliary
structure to their respective disconnect and panelboard (Photos 262-263).

Meter 1

The service conductors drop as SE cable to the JCP&L meter then into the auxiltary structure to an
enclosed circuit breaker (Photo 264}, The service then feeds the automatic transfer switch and
from there the main panelboard MDP (Photo 265-266). The enclosed circuit breaker Ampere
rating and the automatic transfer switch model number are on the exterior of the units. The MDP
appears to be 200 Ampere rated 208Wye/120V, three-phase, four-wire Load Center.

This is the main service to the facility and is backed up by the 80-Kilowatt Natural Gas fueled
standby generator. The generator has a 250 Ampere breaker on the output {Photo 267).

This service supports the entire facility area, approximately 13,500 square feet, providing
approximately 5 Volt-Amps per square foot.

Meter 2

The service conductors drop in conduit into the second Main Distribution Panelboard (MDP2) In
the auxiliary building. The MDP2 is a 208 Wye/ 120V, three-phase, four-wire panelboard with a
200 Ampere main circuit breaker. This panelboard is completely blank and does not serve
anything in the building. It appears to have been added in 2014 (Photo 268).

The total available power for the building considering both meters is approximately 11 Volt-Amps
per square foot.

Wiring methods vary for the branch circuitry. There appears to be Type MC cable, pulled
conductors in metal conduit, Type SE cable, and Type NM cable. Although not identified during
our walkthrough, it was reported that parts of the building still had knob and tube wiring. In
several areas throughout building, power strips and extansion cords were utilized to provide
power to desk locations.
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The house lighting consists primarily of linear fluorescent lamps and A-lamp downlights (Photos
269-272), In some areas fixtures in recently renovated areas have been replace LED fixtures. The
exterior lighting appears to be limited to building mounted fixtures. The observed emergency
egress lighting was limited. Occupancy sensor wall switches appear to control most of the lighting
inside the building. The exterior lighting control could not be cbserved.

Exit and emergency lighting within the building are accomplished through self-contained
emergency lighting units and exit signs with integral battery packs.

There is an addressable fire alarm system in the building. The fire alarm control panel is an
Edwards Systems Technology EST2 located on the first floor in the Fire Department Garage (Photo
273). There appears to be smoke and heat detection throughout the entire building as well as
notification select areas. There was only one Carbon Monoxide detector or alarm identified.
Telephone and internet services alsc have their point of demarcation in basement under the
admin and police station. These services appear to connect to the various areas of the building
including the MDF inthe basement.

As this is an essential building, seismic bracing is required but was not identified as existing.
Hazardous Material

As mentioned above, asbestos floor tile is suspected in some areas of the second floor and within
remnants of an insulative substance observed around piping in the boiler room. A certified

testing agency should inspect and, if confirmed, legally remedy the hazardous conditions {Revisit
Photo 141-142 and 274).
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Recommendations

m  Demolish fire truck ramps and apparatus bay slab, re-grade, and pour new slab at lower

|

\

|

|

|

i

‘ o Paving
|

|

|

| elevation, Coordinate connection to adjacent interior spaces with new stairs.
|

|

»  Provide allowance for structural evaluation of the concrete slab within the apparatus bay.
Inspect sagging of floor slab along the path of the old steam line and reinforce as
:‘ required.

»  Patch and repair minor cracks and spalling of concrete at pedestrian walkways, ramps,
and exterior stairs,

t *  Repair nosing conditions at spalling concrete leading to municipal and police entrances.
s Power wash the concrete patio at the rear {north side) of the building,
!
; o Lighting
|

«  Provide for new exterior building mounted site lighting around the facility’s perimeter.
Include security lighting and emergency lighting.

o Llandscaping

* Incorporate French drains strategically at the east side of the building to remove standing
water from site.

. Replace existing wood wall/screen at northeast corner of the building.
»  Power wash PVC fence on east side of the building.

= Power wash PVC guardrails at municipal and police entrances. Replace missing top cap on
post, repair damaged base trim,

o Signage
* Repaint existing “Borough Hall” building sign, seal.
o Fagades

»  Repair and/or replace rotting wood sheathing at the south side of the building, second
fioor. Remove any damaged material back to sound substrate, replace, and paint to
match existing.

®  Repair minor damage to brickwork; replace, infill, or seal bricks that are cracked or
broken. Infill missing martar joints,

; = Power wash existing brick facade, remove staining/efflorescence.
7, ----——— -—-Sea-GIrt-Borough-Hall Muni¢ipal-Building— --—— -—-——————--———- - ~— - —— —— - - — _Projest-Number-202581 —— — — - —.
; Property Assessment Report : Page 22 of 110




o Roof

L - -——. . —SeaGlrt-Boroygh Hall- Munlgipal -Butlding—— — — - - ———— - —
| Property Assessment Report

|
|
|

CORNERSTONE

AREHITECTURAL GROUD, LT

o Doors/Fenestration

Replace all perimeter windows {17 windows at +/-3’-6" wide x 5’-0" high).
Replace frames/trim on all three overhead doors (2) at fire department, (1) at police.
Replace door, frame, and hardware at municipal entrance.

At police entrance, eliminate non-accessible ramp at threshold and feather concrete
platform approach to negate height change.

Replace door, frame, and hardware at police department, side entrance (east facade).
Eliminate step up/step down, provide for entry at grade.

Replace door, frame, and hardware at fire department side door (north facade).

Repair and insulate leaded glass windows at fire department {west fagade — 2 windows:
3’-0" high x 2’-0” wide and north fagade — 1 window: 6’-0” high x 15’-2" wide).

Replace (2) cracked sections of leaded glass at fire department entry door.,

-

Repair the source of water infiltration at the second story {former) opening. Degradation
of plywood shall be removed back to sound material and replaced with exterior grade
materials, flashed, and sealed.

Repair/replace damaged section of gutter where storm water run-off has overwhelmed
and deformed the receptor.

Repair/patch and seal roof at pitch pockets and penetrations.

Clean/remove rust from exterior metal stair (low roof access) and finish with galvanized
paint. Flash/repair curling of roof membrane at lower landing. :

Provide allowance to modify roof pitch and divert standing water in areas of ponding.
Repair/replace aluminum soffits that are missing or damaged.

Repair or replace missing/damaged roof drains/leaders. Remove remnants of building's
original copper gutters and downspouts.

Provide allowance to investigate, repair, and replace damaged asphalt shingles.
Raise electrical service wiring at the roofline.

Protect plumbing lines on the roof from damage due to maintenance work.
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o Interior Spaces

» Replace damaged ceiling tile in the corridor between the municipal, administrative area
and the police department.

¢ Replace lamping with fluorescent light fixtures throughout the facility, aligning color
temperature, at minimum, within each department.

e Replace cracked door between municipal and police departments,

s Modify height of existing guardrails leading form the original building’s lobby to the
second floor. Guard rails must be 3’-6" above the finished floor/stair nosing.

s Seal up existing coal chute at the west side of the building,
o Seal up “stair to nowhere” below the apparatus bay.

« Provide allowance for an adequate number of exit signs and emergency devices as
required by code,

* Replace first stair tread between apparatus bay and fire department reception area {paint
grade wood) with stain grade wood to match existing,

¢ Repair/replace section of wood base damaged by water, within the fire department
reception area.

o Accessibility {ADA)

=  Provide an ADA accessible ramp, stair, and hand/guard rails to fire department entrance
{or modify the interior spaces to have internal circulation — 2/3 of building entrances must
be accessible.}

= Provide ADA lift at fire department area for access to lower level lounge.

= Reconfigure fire department toilet room to meet ADA accessibility requirements.

= Replace existing doors, narrower than 36” with new {11 locations).

» Replace existing knob door hardware with leverdype handles.

¢ Raise the ceiling/roof condition at existing dormers making interior offices on the second
floor habitable and ADA accessible. Increase door height and width. Reconfigure offices
to provide for adequate head clearance,

¢ Reconfigure police reception area to accommodate ADA accessibility. Modifications

should include accessible approach at the doors, transaction counter at 2’-10”, and
proper turning radius.
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* Meodify layout of police toilet room to meet ADA accessibility.
*  Meodify layout of police shower facilities to accommaodate ADA accessibility.

*  Modify or replace panty millwork at police lounge to accommodate ADA accessible front
approach.

= Provide handrail extension where missing at police entry ramp.

= Reconfigure municipal administrative bullpen, provide adequate clearance for circulation,
accessible turning, door approach, and egress.

= Provide for new continuous ADA handrail on each side of existing stair to the second floor
of the original building.

o Fire Protection

1 Asprinkler system must be installed in the basement of the building.

o Plumbing

The capacity of the existing domestic water mains are adequate for the majority of existing
plumbing system. It is recommended that the domestic water service for the police station be
upgraded to better accommodate the flush valves in the holding cells. The capacity of the natural
gas system appears to be adequate for the existing needs of the building.

= No leaks were identified in the plumbing system.

= The domestic cold-water piping should be insulated to provide condensation control within
the building envelope.

»  The domestic hot water piping should be insulated as an energy cost savings measure.

»  Domestic hot water supply in the police station appears adequate, but the existing water
heater is reaching the end of its service life and it is recommended that it be replaced.

=  Domestic hot water supply for the fire house is just adequate, but the existing water
heaters are reaching the end of their service life and it is recommended they be replaced.

» |tis recommended that the existing gas line serving the fireplace in the administrative office
be rerouted such that it does not appear to be a hand rail for the stairs leading to the
basement,

*  Labeling should be provided.
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»  The domestic water piping in older portions of the building should be tested for lead,

» The domestic water service does not have a backflow preventer. We recommend
installation of a backflow preventer.

= An air gap fittings and grease interceptor should be provided for the 3-compartment sink.
= Anoil/water separator should be provided for the area drains in the fire truck hays.
»  Seismic bracing needs to be added to all piping and water heaters.

»  Floor drains need to be added to Men’s locker room toilet room, women’s locker room
toilet room, fire house toilet room, and police station toilet room.

o Mechanical

Heating needs to be provided for all areas of the building, The difficulty with the heat pump
units that many areas rely on as their only source of heat, is that their effectiveness in keeping
up with the heating load and with satisfying occupant comfort deteriorates as the outdoor air
temperature lowers. We recommend that the boiler plant be replaced.

= Since the steam boiler system and radiators are antiquated, we recommend replacement
with a new hot water boiler system.

= Hot water boiler system will include boilers, pumps, expansion tank, air separator and
makeup water connection. Water treatment will also be addressed.

m  Areas intended to be served from this boiler plant inciude the entire second floor, the
meeting room, and the pub (lounge) and bowling alley areas at a minimum, Other areas of
the building could ke included if that is desirable at a future point. In general, we
recommend adding baseboard radiators in all perimeter spaces.

Administrative areas on the first floor have heating and cooling as well as natural ventilation.
The split system that provides the heating and cooling is appropriately sized to serve this
amount of space. The heat pumps in these areas may provide additional necessary capacity.

*  Ductwork to the southwest office needs to be repaired.
*  We recommend that ductwork for this system be replaced in its entirety.

The capacity of the split system serving the police department space is approximately what
would be expected for this area. (approximately 2,600 square feet) The police area does not
have adequate natural ventilation due to the presence of interior spaces and therefore
mechanical ventilation should be added. For the garage, the door opening satisfies the natural
ventilation requirement for a storage space.

e oo Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building - . _ — . ______Project Number 202551
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= The ductwork for this system should be replaced in its entirety.

*  We recommend that an outdoor air duct connection be made to the return side of the
alr handling unit. The unit capacity would need to be evaluated to confirm that it can
adequately dehumidify with the addition of the outdoor airflow.

= Supply air should be provided to the hoIdihg cell area. There is currently only exhaust
in the room so a lack of air circulation may be contributing to the odor issue.

The heating and cooling capacities of the spaces on the second floor which have heat pumps
seems appropriate. The second floor does not have adequate ventilation for the work area in
the interior. A new air handling unit couid be installed in the attic that would require DX
cooling and natural gas heating. A simpler solution would be to reconfigure the space in a way
that would provide the required operable opening area to the outdoors. This would include
providing heating and cooling to the spaces that do not have any at present and providing
ventilation to the inferior work area,

o Duct free split systems should be added in remaining offices.”

* Hot water baseboard radiators would be added as part of a new hot water boiler plant
installation.

The kitchen equipment all appears to be the appropriate style of equipment for their
application. {(manufacturer’s submittal data for the specific pieces of equipment present
would be necessary to provide certainty as to provision of the code-required airflows}
however, the makeup air unit provides outdoor air but no means of heating it, The
International Mechanical Code 2018 (the currently adopted mechanical code in New lersey)
states in section 508.1.1 that “The temperature differential between makeup air and air in the
conditioned space shall not exceed 10°F.” Heat should be added to the makeup alr unit in
order to satisfy this requirement.

The heat pumps in the meeting room are close to the expected capacity for the size of this
space but not for a high number of occupants. The gas fireplace should not be relied upon as
the means of heating the space. Provided that the windows meet the necessary requirements
for natural ventilation and that no additional cooling is provided, our recommendation in this
area is limited to the installation of hot water baseboard radiators. '
The heat pump serving the pub {lounge} and bowling alley areas is grossly undersized for the
space. A system needs to be provided for adequate heating, ventiiation, and air conditioning.
(5-ton capacity) Options include:

* A packaged rooftop unit with natural gas heating and DX cooling located on the
adjacent flat roof.

e A split system with natural gas fired furnace and condensing unit on the building
. exterior. The indoor portion of the split system would need to be located in a new

, . __. _ _ __SeagGirt Borough Hall Municipat Buliding__ _ _____ . _ .. _ ____Project Number 202551 _
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mechanical room. The location of this room would need to be selected with the low
ceiling heights and difficulties in running ductwork in mind.

¢ With either option, we recommend adding hot water baseboard radiators for
supplemental heat.

The vehicle exhaust system needs to be replaced. The fan and ductwork are in poor condition
and discharge should be located farther from building openings. (windows, roof access) The
ductwork may be salvageable but should be evaluated to determine if it is sized appropriately
at the time of fan replacement. Specific data on the engines would need to be provided to
evaluate this ductwork, The entire system, fan and ductwork, should be sized to keep in mind
any new engines that may be purchased and the requirements of that equipment.

We recommend replacement of all of the grilles throughout the building.

A central Building Automation System could be added for control and monitoring of all
equipment throughout the building, but is not required. :

o Electrical

The electrical distribution system does not appear to have any major code-compliance Issues,
aside from the rating of the panelboard MDP. The panelboard appears to be rated for 2004,
however the enclosed circuit breaker is unidentified and the generator circuit breaker rating is
2504,

= |tis recommended to have this addressed by providing a 400 Ampere panelboard replacing
the existing MDP,

The code does not allow Type NM in a commercial building.

»  All of the Type NM wiring in the building should be removed and replaced with type MC
(metal clad} or AC (armored) cable.

The knob and tube wiring is a dated wiring method that is a potential safety hazards if still energized.

»  All knob and tube wiring shall be removed and replaced with MC {metal clad) or A
{armored} cable.

The interior lighting appears sufficient, but not efficient.
= The exit and emergency fixtures should be tested to ensure the batteries will last 90
minutes upon a power outage. Replacing non-functioning units and adding additional units
to provide sufficient coverage.

* The exterior lighting appears to be insufficient and should replaced and increase to provide
for proper egress lighting.

. SeaGirt Borough Hall Municipal Building .. . ProjectNumber202551 =
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The fire alarm system is a dated addressable system.
» Itis recommended that the existing system to allow for better coverage and operation.
= Include carbon moncxide detection to required areas of the building.
The electrical systems did not appear to be seismically braced.
= Provide seismic bracing for all electrical system components.
In general, the condition of the mechanical, electrical, and plumbing systems in this building is poor.
We recommend a thorough replacement of the systems and equipment to ensure continued, reliable
operation into the future.
o Hazardous Materials

*  Provide allowance for certified asbestos inspection team to investigate 9x9 resilient floor
material on second floor and the insulative materials in the boiler room. Legally remove
or encapsulate as required.

. ___5Sea Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building. .~ . . . ... ____ _ Project Number202551 _ _
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Cost Estimate — Exhibit A

BUDGET ESTIMATE

Proposed Rababilitation for

SEA GIRY MUNICIFAL BUILDING: PROPERTY ASSESSMENT REPORT
321 Baltinore Bovlavard, Sea Gk, Now Jarsey

RSTONE

AL GROUP, LLC

Property Assessment Report

August 24, 2020
PROPERTY ASSESSMENT
No, Descriptionaf Work Ling tem Costs - SubTotaly Comments
1 PAVING $94,059.50
Flea Daparteient Ramp ard Slab Reconstruction $82,470.00 to lassen slope of driveway into the App. Bays
Feniguié Existing Exteeior Concrale Shrh
Hermvoos Exteting Imtorior Concritto Sk
Renave Partiol Section of Edsting Poundution Woll Jor reconfiguration of e slope of the romp ints the bay
Reronvg Existing 02 Walf and Dogr
Regrose fomg Slopr vad nterior St
Wpw Stony Bose Jox rotiived]
Repiveo Exisiiag fLelly) todumns Jangrer length due b0 adiod deptivef the App. Buy
Nowe Steel Channe! Tem of oy foor Jambs
Newr fikorior (oncrete $iob
KNew Lunerete Platfon and Romgs Jrom Existing Ao, Lobby lo App. Hoy
Wiy dnteribr Concrete Skib
Now Appratis Bay Dodrs
Reconstruct Exleiing 02 Reom
Adet St Risors Hreto Firg Kitchan
Regrade Adireant Lt andsengig
Repele/Rantare Adfacent {mvensundsenping
Hevanfigure Existing Stairs inte Fire Vostiinds o getarodole the added depth of the App, Suy Stab
Ny Bobr and fraune b Reconsituction 02 Rooky te pccommoduate the added depth of theApp, fay Slab
Wew Wised Doy and Frame fTraniams) I ogeantmodote the added depth of the Ape. Bay Sab
Reconfigure All Exisiing App. Boy Cout Racks ta tovemitodote the odded depth of the App, Soy Stali
Structurad Investigatian/fesign of New Conerate App 8oy Hoer
feconfigure 8oy Floor Drakig
MisEdlipeous & el ainctailition of Existing Eawp by e
Rapair Contrate Nosing of Entrants Stalrs $2,300.00 Munigipal and Police Stalrs
Riconstrugtion Damaged Congrele Stalr Mosings
Ruplate Alnosive Treods
Patehy/Rapalr Concrote Watks and Ramps 4500.00
Powet Wash Concreta Patio S275.00 at Reswr {Narth Sida) of Bullding
-General Conditions $8,554.50 10% of Wark
Z  LIGHTING $15,840.00-
Replace Extorior Bullding Mouated Lighting Fixures $14,400,00 treleding sectirity snd erwirgendy [lghting
Ganera] Condiitons 144000 10% of Wark
LANBSCAPING $2,403.50 .
Mew Franeh Deoln $500.08 o Remove Standing Water from East Side of Bullding
Replavie Exlsting Wood Wall/Soraan. 3500.00 8' kigh Fence ot Northaast Corner of the Bullding
Pawer Wash PVE Fanea $250.00 at Bast Side of Biliding
Repalr PVE Guardrails SB35.00 at wiunleipal and Polica Entrancas
Power Warh PYC Guardrails
Replace Missing Top Cops:
Repusr Domped Base Trim fnciuding poft
Genaral Conditions SHBS0 10% of Worl
8 SIGNAGE $220.00
Repaint Existing "Sorough Hali™Slgn $200.0%
Banaral Conditions $20.00 10% of Work
4 FACADE $10,620.00
Rapalr/Boplace Rotted Wood Sheathing $2,700.00
Reervwr Exlitieg Damaged Sheulking
-~ Sea-Girt Borough Hall Municipal Building —— — ———— — ——— = -— = e = e — ———Pro]ec—:t—Number—ZDl’BSl— -
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Ne. Desqription of Werk
HewsStrzathing
Pailt New Woodt Shecilng
wiseetomeous Lifts/Seaffoking.
Repaie Brickwork
Heplace Existing Domagad Beick
Rupluce Exisling Missing Morter lainty
Powarwash Existing 8rick Fagade
General Conditions

5  DOORS/FENESTRATION
Wiridsw Replacemeny
Replace Boor st Municipal Entrance
Riplace Palige Entranca Thrashold
Replace Boor at Pollse Slde Entrance
Remvue Eaisiing Daon, Frame and Hardware
Ripfrove. Euisting Hp/Powa S0t
Peepore S
R ST ondd Theeeherd
Now Door, frome ot Hardwore
Replate Door st Fire Degartment Enirance
Repair Lagded: Ghasy
Remowe &4 Leddod Gings from Mosodry. Opamings
Provide ftew Ahpsiiner Frafic Systant
Cloan/Rapale Existing ieaded (ass
tstall i New Franving Sistemn
Raplace Cracked Sections of Leaded Door
Genaral Coneitions

6 ROOFING

Repalr Water infllteation
Remove ofl Mywiod and Waler Damoged Materal
Instol? New Plywarod, Flashing and Tam
Faint Intenivr ond Exberior Work

Haplare Bxisting Gutter did Leadets

Repair Roof Fenpteations
Rapioce DamagedfSuspeck Yenl Flasting
Reptoce DamagedfSuspect Wall/Eguipnent Eibthings
Reptees DomemedySoueact PRER Pockets

fienovate Existing Metal Avcass Stalrs
Glaern/Rammes Rust feans Magz Slolr.
Prime ard Point Metal $toir
Eifr Stiir bff Mémbrane Hoof to-Adeess Membrane Pod o Roof
Replace Membrane (Wetkway) Fad unger Stuir
Reseal gny Ty 8okt (7

Rectify Stariding Water Aroas
Amanve Edtsting Membrany ond Insuletlon (a5 requiredi
Provids Tapered lesafarion to Bleort Wates Awiy from Saiding
Rew Mimbrote Prteh

Repair/Replnca Altminum Soffits

Reptate Apshalt Damaged Shingles
Remove-Damuped/suspect Asplnafs Siunsgles
feplace Dameyed Wood Substrate o5 regttved
Rew fsphalt Shingles

Ralse Exlstifip Elacericaf Servien Wire
Browiide Aelgitiomat Eleciricol Suppeet Dol
Hulse: Etactrieal Wis foy: Uttty Gompany}

Prowection of Roof Maunted Plumblog Lines
Provice Roised Support Blacks
Provide Proper Asphalt Shingle Plpa Support
Fafrk o ity Eelr Moy

Gemarst Condiitess

7 INTERIOR SPACES
Ashestos Abdtement

1.

tTesting
Asfiastos Floar Yife #tigstion

Replace Damaged Colling Tite
Rericve Domoged Ceiling Fles
Now Collings Tios

Re-Lamping Exiating Flxtures

Boor Raplacemants
Remyye Existing Damoged Sogr and Hordwore
Miw Byor ond Hardwire

CORNERSTONE

ARCHI

Line item Costs

$1,000.00

$6,000:00
SUP000

$18,500.:00
$2,000.00
$300.06
$3,100.00

$2,500.00
$11,750.00

$3,000,00
$4,015.00

$325.00

$800.00
$850.00

$2,982.00

57,400.00

$3,300.00
$4,060.00

$13,000.00

$010,00

$3,25570

$8,500.00
$1,137.50

$250.00
$1,250.00

‘l
|
|

SubTetals Comments

to ramove staining and efflorescence
109 of Work

$44,165.00
Dot Framd ard Hardware

Deiow, Frame aid Hardware/Remove Step/Down

7 Fh® DaarfAlumingm Framg
Sirle {Morth) Fagate/Door, Frame and Hardware
Westand North Facadas

o Srppott Wew Ext.Gilusing & Exige. Leaded Gl Sintdn

Fira Department Front Entrane: Door
10% of Work

$35,880,70

at Former Window Opening
boek o xound sobstrate and insripte

Inctiiding rewmoval of old copper leaders

low roof actets stairs

Fregds and Raitings Using Gafvenizéd Point

b A5 high

Uity Compony to Yerlfy

Compressed Alr Pipiisg

ta et plpiig aff 3he reof sutfice

‘T firovead waler infiltrokion tirough screvs ko rsof

10% of Wesrk
§34,025.75

Corridor - Admin. Area/Palice Depl,

hotween Munkipal and Polite

Property Assessment Report
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' . Ma.  Description of Wark Liae Jretn Casts SubTatals Commients
: Ralee Existing Stalr Guardealls $5,400.00
Now Ggrfralis
New ADA Hongdrolls
SunkCoal Chute 53,544.50

Roarove Exivting Extarior "Ooor” (Piavoodf
Bxemolish Exlitig Conevita Chute (o Boseoent
; Infill Bogenront Cpenfny vilth CAL
‘ BoekiiffTopsoll Exturiny Excoention
Miseeioneons Allowenie o Busemqient Work
Selflammiscape : dlue w0 remonlaf the thule
Seal "Stalr to Nowhare” §325.00 befow App. Bay
Infif-Bussment Opening with CME
New Emeargency Devicos/Exit Signs $10,500,00 throughout facifity
Rapair/Replaca Woad Base 526,50 Watar Damaged/Fire Bept. Reception Acea
Remave Edsifing Domaged Bote
; tigtollf Mew Wacd Base to Mafeh Evisuisg
' : Stokt b Malkile Extsting
General Gonditions $3493.25 10% of Werk

B ACCESSHNLITY [ADA) $570,407.38
Heaw Accassihla Bamp for Kire Dapartment $64,382.50
Renvove Exirling Siewolk
| Kemave Gxisting Conorete Stairs
: Retave Existing Mbtal Koilings
Excavativn for New Stefrs
; Congretie Foating
: CMU Eotndution Walls.
' Cancrate $abs
Stosie Capping
PVC Butirdroils
Alraliasro Hondralls
WNeéw Conrepfe Sidmuritk
: Aluminwen Abrosive Teatds
~ Londscopiafiaediag
E Avesusihiltey Sighoge
flew Accessibifity LI for Firs Dupactiment Lounge $30,£00.00 to Sasomant Level
Rutiierve Wood Elaor Priming
Remave Concrete Flanring {Bassment) for Lift 21t
New Framing for Lift Dperlg
New Weod Fromipd Enclodure Wolls
Witd Panet Shpathing
Waad Panel stolit
Mew ADA Eift
ADA Firg Bopartment Tollet Room -$7,065.00 o fheet ADA requirements
Ramave & Plgmbiag Bdures
Rembviz Tailzt £ g andd tdigeciic ttems
Remove Extsting Subway THe of Fisitre Walf
Remspvi Evtsting Floar ile @s Required
; FReltacnie Light Switch th ADA Hetght
Naw Toliet Fivtures sink anid tolet only
New Tafet Accessories T8 Halder, P Dispesisar & Waste, Microf, G5y, Stap Disg.
New Covamie T fSutwoyt an Pisture Wall 1o Mateh Existing
Nevw Hoor Yile Putelr o daich Eosting
Point
Windpee Treatment (Biads/Shodas)
i Naw tighling Fixture
‘ Door Replacement $85,800.00 below 36" wids to most code
‘: Retove Exisinny Door and Frame
Maelfy Framing fur Wee Width
Mogtify Masotiry Eipanlags for New Widch
New Door Frome bt Noedwore
Brointstein 10 Metch Existing
New Dogr Hardware t Meat Cade $13,500.80
Hemova Exishing Locksaly ’
New Lover Type tocksels
Habitabta Rooms In Existing Dormary 5€.596.25
Remove Sxivting Wells inte Witk und Conferonce Bpoms
Remove Fristing Doory
Frepidr Extsting Woll and Celfing Woud
Remove Existing Flovring
Patch Wls grd Ceiting of Removed Wails
Now Flogting
Palntt Rvim Wanlks el Céiting
Raconfigura Pofice Raception to-Maat Code $7,850.00
Remove Existing Woll, Servite Windew ond Door hectiting retsed plotform
Remove Exivting Celtings on lioth sidys of the Wol bebween Waliing onit Dispedch
Gonmireet New Wall reus existing bulled restsiont mtenal
New Cellings {Wating pad Bispaich

" ——- .- . -—SeaGirt-Borough Hall Municipal-Building— - - —— - — — « —— . .- Project-Number202551- - - — .
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No. Description of Work

10

1

New Servive Window [Sired far ADA Azcesabifty}
New Daar, Frome and Rivdware
Patch Adfacent Wells as required
Paint Waithyy and Dispeteli
Efertrical Modifications for (ha obove Wotk
fiwFranm god Trim Dpantng to 36 In Raor of (Msprith
Naw Lavout of Polles Bapt. Telist Reoms/Shewers
Aeinave Brigting Weolls
Remebe Existing Celingy
Remave Existlng Flaotiog
Kewmwe Extiling Ecromie T Floaring
Reineus Exiting Lighting Fiktures
Aomeve EXifing Plambing Fikteres
Remevit Existing Donfs, Fegerié and Hirdwiare
Now Gypsre Doord Portitiony
N Celling
Wow Flaaring
N Ceramie Tt Flooeiiip
Hew Corvafe Tie Wl
Now Plumbing Fedures
New Tallet Reom Accassoring -
Nese Door, Frames anil irardwire
Ny Lightivig Fixiures
Wesw Lovkers (Phenofic Core}
weew Tollet/Shower Comportments (Phenalls Cere)
ety Shewer Roont Vertivs
Mow Pedvaty Curfalng
Miseplidteais Eleeiic Werk
tilsealanabus Concrete Foor Pagehing
WilsceNontous Stw Citting
New Pollee Department Pantey Millwoek
Remave Existing Base Lobinets
Provide Mew ADA Compliant Quss Cobiirts fo Motch Edsting
HandraH Extenslons 4 Pallee Dopartmunt Entry A2mp
Browlde Hew Hancalls (Porthet) with
Reconligura Administration “Bullpen”
Rearowir Extvling Miftwirk at £ntey
Gongtrat New fiilfwork o Eatty {ADA Atoessiiite)
Resgndipoien “toase” Euenitnre (r Accdselility Standords
New Enteanee Door, Framie ond Herdwars
Geneut Contlitfons

EIRE PROTECTIONS
Provide full covarage sprinklars fer Basament
Gengral Contdittong

PLUMBING

\pgrade Domeastle Water Service .
Inzulate Lamestic Hot and Cotd Water Piping
Scoping belowssiab and Betowgrada piging
Watgr Testing

Rackflow Praveniter on [ncobning Weter Services
Flosor. tirain fnstalfation tn Four- Tollets
Replatement Hn kind) of Old Watar Heaters
Threa Compartment Slak

OlfWater Separator

Satlomic Hraging For All Systerns

Benaral Condlitons

MECHANICAL

Replscement Bolker Systems

New Hot Water Mptng and Insulation
HotWatet Bashhoards

et Replaesment and Modiffeations
Adlitiomal Duct Fraa Split Systam

New Naturat Gas-Firod Maka-up Alr Lol and Piping
New Packaged Gooltop Unit arnd Doctwork
Repladement of Vehilcls Exhawst Systein
Tasting, Adusting and Balancing for All Systams
Selsmie Dracing For All Systams

Geneenl Gondlitlans

CORNERSTONE

ARCHITECTURAL UROUR, LLC

Lhve ftern Costs SubTatals comments
refatate existing into naw wall
refocate existing into new wai

$162,371.50

$1,650,06 to.mest ADA Accassiblbity
retaln covntarioy

549000

$6,040.08 . temaet ADA Accessibikry

tnctded wbove In "Ooar Roplacement™
533,646,313

§182,000.00
$120,000.00
$12,0600.00 10% of Work

$177,650.00

$20,000,00
$10,600.00

$2, 500,00

$1,000.00 for lepd and sthar contaminants
$14,00,00
330,000,063
$25,000,00

$7,000.00
§25,£800.00
$20,000.00
$16,150,00 10% of Werk

$420,200.00
S75,000,00 Boiter, Bumps amd Controlg
$80,000,00
538,000,00
550,000.00
$16,000.00 2% 0.5 tons
S12,000,00
5401,000.00 5 tos
$35,000.00
510,000,005
$30,000.00
$38,200.00 10% of Wirk
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No.  Deseription of Work Line tem Costs SubTotis Commants
12 ELECTRICAL $165,050.60
Heplace MO $10,000.00
Replace Existing Type Nivi Cabllng $10,000.00
Upgrade Existing Exit and Emergency Lighting $2,600,00
Upgrade Bxisting Exterfor Lighting $2,000.00
Replace and Expand the Fire Alarm Systerm $36,000.00
Salsmic Bracing for AN Elecirical Systam Components S0,000.00 ’
General Contlfititns $4,550.00 10% of Werk
CONSTRUCTION TOYAL $1,442,320.88  §1,442,580.43
SOFT COSTS
Conlingency $288.464.17
Itfation . §43,269.62 § vear
Permit Fees $36,058.02
Design Feos $259,617.75 Architactural, EP/FP + Ciull Engingering, CA
TOTAL BUDGET ESTIMATE §2,049,730.38
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL $1,4642,320.83  $1,442,320,83
| SOFY COSTS
Contingency $288,464.17
ﬁ | inflation $43,269.62
Permit Fees $36,058.02
Deslen Faes - $259,612.75
TOTAL BUDGET ESTIMATE $2,069,730.38
_________ SeaGirt Borough Hall Munlcipsl Building. . ProjectNumber202581
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